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MISSION STATEMENT

OF THE

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

• To safeguard the constitutional authority of the Board 
of Regents and those who act in its behalf to govern the 
University effectively.

•  To represent the University in adversarial forums zealously 
and in accordance with the highest standards of integrity 
and ethics.

•  To protect the University’s legal interests in all transactions, 
thereby protecting the investment of the citizens of Minnesota 
in the University.

•  To provide preventive legal services and counsel to University 
officials so that all the institution’s activities comply with the 
law and with University policies.

•  To protect the principles of due process in the University’s 
treatment of faculty, staff, students and other members of 
the University community.
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Letter from the General 
Counsel

2014-15 was a dramatic year 
in the Office of the General 
Counsel (OGC), starting 
with a series of extraordinary 
achievements in the first 
half of the year and then an 
explosion of activity caused 
by the beginning of the Office 
for Civil Rights’ investigation 
into gender equity in Gopher 
Athletics, the AAHRPP 
Panel Report and the Office 
of Legislative Auditor’s 
Report. Throughout the year 

the lawyers in OCG continued to provide representation 
and advice to the University in all areas of this large and 
sprawling institution.

There were two important administrative changes in 
OGC that were of significant note. First, JT Bruett, the 
longtime director of athletic compliance, became the 
director of academic counseling for the athletics program. 
JT successfully ran the compliance program for seven 
years. I have appointed Jeremiah Carter as the interim 
director while we conduct a search. Jeremiah has been 
with the Athletic Compliance Office for two years and 
also worked for six years at the NCAA. Second, OGC 
has agreed to take on responsibility for the new position 
of Clery compliance coordinator for the University. We 
have begun the search for this important position.

As we discuss in this report, in the fall of 2014 OGC 
recovered $21.6 million for the University as a result of 
litigation that was authorized by the Board of Regents 
Litigation Review Committee. However, perhaps the 
most important event of the year on the litigation side 
was the initiation of a claim by the University for patent 
infringement against the four largest wireless carriers 
based on patented technology invented at the University 
by Professor Georgios Giannakis and his colleagues. 
The lawsuit is currently pending in federal district 
court in Minnesota and is the largest effort to date 
by the University to enforce the intellectual property 
rights of the University and to protect the intellectual 
property created by our faculty at the University. In 
addition, OGC has provided representation in a large 
number of legal claims ranging from slip and falls to 
discrimination claims and contract claims. Virtually 
all of this representation is done by “in house” lawyers 
for the University. The quality of our representation in 
litigation is still one of the hallmarks of the office, and 
we have had a great deal of success over a long period of 

time.

The transactional practice of OGC also had a very 
solid year attending to literally hundreds of University 
transactions ranging from intellectual property to real 
estate transactions. Among the highlights this year are 
the following:

• FlipgridTM Asset Purchase Agreement. The College 
of Education and Human Development designed 
and developed Flipgrid, which is a video content 
presentation platform used primarily in K-12 
classrooms, but with applications in post-secondary 
construction and outside of education services. 
Transactional lawyers from OGC successfully 
negotiated for and advised the college, the Office 
of the Vice President for Research and the Office 
of Technology Commercialization to effectuate the 
sale of the software programs for several million 
dollars.

• Sleeping Beauty License Agreement. Lawyers from 
OGC successfully advised and negotiated on behalf 
of the Office of Technology Commercialization for 
the transfer of license agreements to MD Anderson 
Hospital in Texas. The license was for intellectual 
property owned by the University as a result of the 
work of College of Biological Sciences Professor 
Perry Hackett.

• Minnesota Global Inc. The Board of Regents 
authorized the University to create this wholly 
owned subsidiary to operate many of the University’s 
overseas programs. OGC lawyers advised and 
created the documents that established this entity, 
which will simplify and improve our oversight of 
overseas programs.

Finally, I would also highlight the legal work done by OGC 
with respect to the First Amendment. As you will recall, 
in the fall the Vikings played the Washington football 
team. As a result of the “nickname” of the Washington 
team, the game spurred the largest demonstration in 
the United States against the use of Native American 
nicknames by NFL teams. The demonstration was 
preceded by literally weeks of controversy about our 
contract with the Vikings, the First Amendment rights 
of all parties, and varying claims with respect to all of 
these matters. Thankfully, the demonstration—because 
of the efforts of lawyers, administrators and the parties—
took place in a peaceful manner that honored First 
Amendment rights as well as the contractual rights of 
the Vikings with respect to the use of our stadium.

The Athletic Compliance Office had another good year 
in dealing with the compliance needs of 25 teams and 
over 750 student-athletes on the Twin Cities campus. 
The office conducted 75 educational sessions with over 
2,000 individuals attending. It diligently investigated 
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and reported rules violations to the NCAA and Big Ten 
and submitted appropriate requests for NCAA and Big 
Ten rule waivers or variances.

Finally, OGC also is home to the Records and 
Information Management Office. Susan McKinney 
coordinates the work in that office. Susan has developed 
and maintains a University-wide strategic records 
management plan. She advises and trains on privacy and 
records laws. Susan also responds to requests for access 
to public records under the Minnesota Government 
Data Practices Act, handling over 410 requests in the 
past year alone.

We look forward to serving you again this coming year.

William P. Donohue
General Counsel

Entrance signage to the University of Minnesota Twin Cities Campus
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LITIGATION ACTIVITY

This year the University’s success rate remained high 
in contested matters in federal and state courts, in 
arbitrations and grievances, and before administrative 
agencies. In matters OGC closed that were not settled, 
the University won 42 and lost 2. Over the past five 
years, in cases that were not settled, the University won 
181, lost 15, and achieved mixed results in 4, for a 90% 
success rate.

While most of our litigation involves defending the 
University and its employees against claims, OGC also 
brings claims on behalf of the University to protect its 
rights and interests. This past year was an exceptional 
year in that regard. OGC recovered $21.6 million for 
the University on contested claims. Since 1997, OGC 
has obtained litigation recoveries for the University 
totaling over $600 million. Most of this sum has derived 
from recoveries on patents, with other sums coming 
from federal tax recoveries, and recoveries on securities, 
contracts, environmental claims, trusts and estates, and 
royalties. In addition, this year, with representation by 
a leading intellectual property law firm, OGC launched 
patent infringement cases against the four largest wireless 

service providers in the U.S., seeking to enforce the 
University’s patents in the field of 4G LTE technology. 
These cases seek fair compensation to the University 
and the inventors for the discoveries developed here.

As always, with few exceptions where special expertise 
or extensive resources are required, the University 
was represented in litigation by OGC litigators and 
paralegals, rather than outside counsel. OGC handled 
cases across a wide spectrum, including labor and 
employment matters, personal injury, statutory and 
constitutional issues, and student discrimination claims. 
Our legal team is one of the few university legal offices 
in the country with the capacity and skill to handle 
substantial litigation matters in-house, resulting in cost-
effective and high-quality litigation services with very 
favorable results.

COURT CASES

Given its size, extraordinary diversity of activities, and 
large employment base, the University is regularly subject 
to claims and litigation, despite continued efforts by 
OGC and our clients to promote best practices, mitigate 
risk, and prevent disputes. This year OGC directly 
represented the University in a variety of cases against 
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it in state and federal district courts. Importantly, OGC 
not only defended the University in court cases this year 
this year, it also affirmatively pursued the University’s 
interests in litigation.

PROTECTING THE UNIVERSITY’S INTERESTS IN PATENTED DISCOVERIES.  
The most significant court cases financially this year were 
the four patent infringement lawsuits brought by the 
University against Verizon, AT&T, Sprint and T-Mobile 
in federal district court in Minnesota. OGC retained 
the national law firm of Fish & Richardson to represent 
the University in these large and complex cases. The 

cases assert infringement of University patents that 
cover wireless communications innovations developed 
by University Professor Georgios Giannakis and his co-
inventors to improve network reliability and speed.

The innovations are important aspects of the 4G LTE 
service that all four companies use and promote to their 
millions of customers nationwide. Professor Giannakis 
holds an endowed chair in wireless communications, 
is the director of the University’s Digital Technology 
Center, and is an internationally recognized expert in 
signal processing, communications, and networking. 
Professor Giannakis has received millions of dollars 
in public-sponsored research funding, including from 
the National Science Foundation and the U.S. Army, 
which have supported cutting-edge research in wireless 
communications and related fields at the University. 

The lawsuits seek a fair royalty for the use of technology 
developed by University inventors through University 
research. The cases were filed in November 2014, and 
the litigation remains in its early stages.

DEFENDING THE UNIVERSITY AGAINST EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS.  As 
we reported last year, OGC represents the University as 
well as a professor and administrators in three federal 
and state court cases brought against them by a former 
employee. The plaintiff, a former civil service scientist, 
claimed violation of copyright against her former 
supervisor—a University cancer researcher—arising out of 
the work generated in the faculty member’s lab. She also 
asserted numerous claims against the faculty member 
and other administrators who participated in managing 
the plaintiff’s employment and complaints. Through 
vigorous motion practice, OGC achieved dismissal of 
most of the claims this year and is seeking judgment 
on the remaining claims. The copyright claims, in 
particular, presented complex legal and constitutional 
issues, which OGC successfully brought to conclusion 
in the University’s favor. This case is a strong example 
of the University and OGC standing behind faculty and 
administrators who are sued because they were doing 
their jobs. 

This year OGC also represented the University in 
court cases brought by former employees asserting 
whistleblower, Fair Labor Standards Act, discrimination, 
due process violations and other claims. Unfortunately, 
employment suits like these are virtually impossible for 
a large employer to eliminate entirely. The cases can 
arise out of any of our campuses, and OGC provides 
representation and support to administrators across the 
system in responding to these challenges.

PROTECTING OUR FACULTY RESEARCHERS.  University 
researchers who engage in research opposed by interest 
groups are occasionally targeted for attacks via social 
media campaigns, oppressive records requests, or other 
means. This year, two Medical School faculty members 

OGC acted to protect University Medical School researchers 
harassed because of their work.

OGC managed the launch of four patent infringement cases 
against the leading 4G LTE wireless service providers.
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who use animals in their research on hearing loss and the 
reduction and prevention of drug abuse were targeted 
by protesters with illegal picketing at their home. The 
protesters also took photos of the researchers and their 
home and posted the photos and the researchers’ address 
on social media. The protesters vowed to continue 
picketing their home until the faculty members were 
forced to move out of their neighborhood. OGC sought 
and obtained a harassment restraining order against the 
picketers to keep them a safe and reasonable distance 
from the researchers’ home. The pickets have since 
stopped.

DEFENDING THE UNIVERSITY AGAINST CLAIMS BY STUDENTS.  We 
reported last year that OGC was defending the Medical 
School in a disability and national origin discrimination 
lawsuit brought in Hennepin County District Court by 
a former medical school student. We are happy to report 
that in June of this year, following extensive discovery, 
OGC obtained summary judgment for the University 
on all of the plaintiff’s claims. The plaintiff is appealing 
to the Minnesota Court of Appeals.

OGC also represents the University in a lawsuit by a 
former graduate student who claims the University 
did not appropriately respond when she reported that 
she had been sexually harassed by a non-University 
employee at a research site in Alaska. OGC has moved 
for summary judgment on the claims, and a decision on 
that motion is pending.

PURSUING THE UNIVERSITY’S INTERESTS IN BANKRUPTCIES.  OGC 
also protects the University’s interests in bankruptcy 
cases, asserting proofs of claim to recover the University’s 
fair share of proceeds and opposing debt discharges 
where appropriate.

LABOR ARBITRATIONS, ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY 
CHARGES

During the past year, OGC attorneys represented the 
University in 20 labor grievances. Four went to hearing. 
Overall, the University prevailed on 13 cases, settled 2, 
and lost none. Five remain pending.

In two labor matters involving the denial of promotion to 
full professor, we successfully defended the University’s 
right to establish the criteria for promotion and general 
guidelines as to the necessary amount of publications 
post-tenure, as well as our practice of evaluating, at 
all levels of review, the substantive and quantitative 
academic publishing record of applicants from the time 
they received tenure to the time of their application 
for promotion. We also successfully defended UMD’s 
process for determining qualified icemakers, as well as 
its longstanding practice of assignment of overtime for 

icemakers.

OGC also represented the University with respect to 43 
civil rights agency charges. Fourteen resulted in favorable 
findings, 1 resulted in an unfavorable finding, and 4 
were settled. Others are pending.

One highly publicized and important agency matter 
is the Title IX investigation by the Office for Civil 
Rights (OCR) regarding gender equity in Gopher 
Athletics. OGC is managing the University’s response 
to and participation in that investigation. Before OCR 
initiated its investigation, the University had already 

commissioned its own external gender equity review 
of Gopher Athletics. With cooperation and financial 
support from Gopher Athletics, OGC retained a 
nationally recognized Title IX expert to perform a 
comprehensive equity review. Having that expert’s 
work performed is helpful in responding to the OCR’s 
investigation and in assisting the University in charting 
a course for the future in Gopher Athletics.

INTERNAL UNIVERSITY PROCEEDINGS 
AND INVESTIGATIONS

OGC represents and provides counsel to University 
officials involved in internal forums for investigating 
and adjudicating employee and student disputes. OGC’s 
experience and expertise in the procedures governing 
these internal forums promotes timely and high-quality 
case presentation and decision making, serving the 
interests of employees, students, the institution, and the 
community.

OGC provided extensive assistance and counsel in 
several academic and research misconduct proceedings 
conducted pursuant to Regents’ policy and federal 
regulations. University administrators responsible 
for these complex and often high-stakes and intensely 
disputed proceedings depend heavily on OGC to assist 

OGC is helping Gopher Athletics assure gender equity for 
student-athletes.

5
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them through the process. Of particular note this year 
was OGC’s support to the University’s Institutional 
Review Board (IRB) in three high-profile investigations 
of complaints of research misconduct in connection 
with the broader inquiry into human participant 
research protection at the University. OGC provided 
advice to the IRB and the vice president for research 
on legal issues, and helped the IRB perform thorough, 
thoughtful and objective investigations while under 
tremendous public scrutiny.

OGC advised units, hearing panels and appellate decision 
makers in a number of employment disputes in internal 
forums. OGC lawyers represented administrators in 
grievance hearings in the Office for Conflict Resolution 
where employees were represented by counsel, and 
advised the Provost as the final decision maker in those 
cases.

With respect to student issues, OGC provided 
representation and advice to student behavior 
committees and administrators on multiple campuses. 
OGC lawyers assisted with a number of sexual assault 
cases, and also provided representation and advice to 
scholastic standing committees and administrators 
involved in student academic complaints, as well advice 
to the Provost regarding student appeals.

Final decisions by University administrators in the 

University’s internal proceedings are subject to direct 
appellate review by the Minnesota Court of Appeals. 
These cases can raise difficult procedural and substantive 
legal issues, and legal counsel by OGC helps assure that 
the decisions accord with the law and withstand judicial 
review.

SETTLEMENTS

The most significant feature of settlements this year was 
the amount of money OGC recovered for the University 
in contested matters. OGC achieved settlements totaling 
$21.6 million in payments to the University. One 
highlight was the settlement of claims against the former 
property owner for environmental contamination on 
the West Bank. After years of dispute, OGC—through 
threat of a lawsuit—convinced the former property owner 
to mediate the claims in December 2014. We achieved 
a favorable settlement requiring the payment of $9.1 
million to the University for reimburse for past and 
anticipated future remediation costs and fairly allocating 
ongoing risks related to contamination on the property.

As for claims against the University, OGC settled 11 legal 
claims this year involving payments by the University 
of $2,000 or more. The total paid by the University 
in settlements was $1,741,946. Over $1 million of 
that sum was a negotiated settlement of the judgment 
and fees in the Brenny case—a sexual orientation 
discrimination case in which the Hennepin County 
District Court ruled against the University the previous 
year. The remaining $700,000 in settlements resolved 
employment, discrimination, and personal injury claims, 
with individual payments ranging from $7,000 to a high 
of $250,000. The University paid nothing in medical 
malpractice claims this year. Of the 11 claims settled, 
7 were paid by University insurance, and 4 involved 
payments by various University units.

TRANSACTIONAL ACTIVITY
The lawyers and paralegals in OGC advise University 
faculty, staff and students and colleges, departments and 
units on commercial transactions. We provide counsel 
on intellectual property, real estate, construction, sales, 
and corporate and securities laws and rules. We also 
help craft University policies, procedures and practices 
intended to protect the University’s property, to advance 
the University’s interests, and in some instances, 
streamline its operations.

This year OGC’s transactional law group began a 
multi-year project to identify and modify or eliminate 
ineffectual contracting policies and practices. A goal of 
the project is to simplify and speed up the negotiation of 
agreements that would not benefit in all instances from 
particularized legal involvement and review. We intend 

OGC recovered $9.1 million to remediate environmental 
contamination around the West Bank’s Elmer Andersen 
Library and Minnesota Library Access Center (MLAC).
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to encourage academic departments and administrative 
units to negotiate and enter into agreements—after OGC 
offers training and provides needed agreement templates 
and checklists—with no or minimal legal review. The 
group made immediate progress. It changed the process 
for negotiating and entering into agreements to rent 
hotel rooms. 

The University enters into hundreds of agreements each 
year to rent hotel rooms for University activities around 
the world. OGC lawyers and a paralegal, working 
with University departments and units, historically 
negotiated and documented each of these agreements 
with hotel companies. This year the transactional law 
group scrutinized its review and approval process. It 
found that only a few of the terms in these agreements 
were negotiated and contested and that the agreements 
rarely obligated the University to pay large amounts or 
presented material risks to the University. The group 
concluded that some University departments and units, 
with proper training, could negotiate these agreements 
without OGC involvement. Under authority granted in 
the Board of Regents Policy: Legal Review of Contracts and 
Transactions, the group authorized selected departments 
and units that had demonstrated knowledge and 
competence to enter into hotel rental agreements without 
having to obtain OGC review and approval. In reviewing 
the policy change later in 2015, the group learned that 
agreements were being concluded faster and departments 
and units were much happier with the additional 
authority and independence. In reviewing agreements, 
the group also learned that departments and units had 
successful negotiated and documented agreements that 
complied with applicable law and University policies. 
The group is looking to expand the program in 2015-16 
to other departments and units.

In the upcoming year the transactional 
law group also will be looking to 
promulgate an administrative policy 
to reform the process by which it 
reviews and approves all contracts. 
The policy should help by confirming 
how to seek advice from a lawyer 
or paralegal, what to expect from 
OGC, and, importantly, when OGC 
involvement, review and approval 
would not materially advance the 
University’s interests and, therefore, 
should not be required.

OGC will be critiquing the 
transactional law group’s operation 
in the upcoming year. We will review 
its patent prosecution and trademark 
registration practices to make them 
more effective and efficient. We 

will determine which of these legal and administrative 
services are best provided in OGC and which should 
be provided by specialized private lawyers or by an 
administrative unit with subject matter expertise. This 
initiative is part of a larger OGC project to review the 
group’s practice areas and resources to ensure they 
support and are aligned with the University’s Strategic 
Plan.

This past year OGC lawyers and paralegals provided very 
high quality legal services in several complex transactions. 
We are pleased to report that specialized outside legal 
counsel was retained in only a few of the deals and only 
to advise on a part of the transaction.

NOTEWORTHY DEALS

TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER.  This year attorneys in the research 
and intellectual property practice advised the Office 
for Technology Commercialization (OTC) on an inter-
institutional agreement with the University of Texas’s 
MD Anderson Medical Center. The agreement facilitated 
the commercial development of the University’s suite of 
patents claiming a Sleeping Beauty Transposon system. 
The agreement bore fruit in January of this year when 
the patents along with a series of patents directed to a 
non-viral treatment of cancer were exclusively licensed 
to Intrexon Corporation and ZIOPHARM Oncology. 
The University expects to receive at least $22 million in 
publicly traded stock from the transaction.

CORPORATE SPIN-OFF.  The College of Education and 
Human Development, in February, spun-off its Flipgrid™ 
operations to Vidku, Inc. The college transferred to the 
company rights in its course management software, 
multi-year content development, licensing and hosting 

OGC advised on performance agreements to bring internationally recognized 
musicians to the TCF Bank Stadium.
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agreements and other intellectual property. It will be 
paid $8 million over the next two years and it has already 
received 2,250,000 common shares of the company. 
These shares are now valued at several million dollars. 
OGC attorneys in the Research and Intellectual Property 
Practice advised the college, OTC and the vice president 
for research on the transaction 

REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT.  Continuing work from last 
year on the development of the Ambulatory Care 
Center on the Twin Cities campus, attorneys and a 
paralegal in the real estate and construction practice 
counseled the chief financial officer and the Real 
Estate Office on the $25 million acquisition and 
development of Block 31 in South Minneapolis. 

INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS.  OGC was instrumental in the 
creation of Minnesota Global Inc. The University intends 
to operate many of its international programs through 
this wholly owned subsidiary. It will soon serve as the 
University’s Registered Office in the People’s Republic 
of China. This then will consolidate and simplify many of 
the University’s non-U.S. operations, improve oversight 
and compliance and shield the University from many 
foreign tax, regulatory and administrative burdens.

EVENT AGREEMENTS.  OGC works hard to promote the arts and 
culture on campus, too. The group negotiated agreements 
to bring the Rolling Stones, country singer Luke Bryan 
and the British pop band One Direction to the TCF 
Bank Stadium and various musical and performing arts 
acts to the student unions on the University’s campuses. 

ACADEMIC HEALTH CENTER

OGC provides legal advice and support to the Academic 
Health Center (AHC) in serving its important mission 
within the complex world of health care. Along with the 
construction of the new Ambulatory Care Center, the 
AHC has continued in active discussions with Fairview 
Health Services and UMPhysicians regarding the further 
integration of the academic and clinical operations and 
missions of the health care enterprise. OGC has been 
actively involved in supporting that process.

REAL ESTATE AND CONSTRUCTION 
PRACTICE

The OGC real estate practice group advises the central 
Real Estate Office on purchases and sales of land and 
buildings, the taking and granting of easement rights to 
use real property, and lease agreements. Lawyers and a 
paralegal work with University departments and units in 
leasing space. OGC also counsels Central Planning and 
Project Management unit (CPPM) on construction law 
and agreements.

This year OGC advised CPPM on changes to University 
policies, practices and documents needed to comply 

with a major reform in Minnesota construction law, the 
Minnesota Responsible Contractor law. We also worked 
with CPPM to implement the new state American Made 
Steel law.

Highlights for the real estate practice for the year include: 

• $27 million expansion of the Hormel Institute in 
Austin, Minnesota;

• Amendment of the TCF Bank Stadium Facilities 
Use Agreement with the Minnesota Vikings 
Football, LLC; 

• $7.9 million purchase of 650 – 25th Ave. SE in 
Minneapolis, the $1.7 million purchase of a 52-
acre parcel near the Landscape Arboretum, and the 
purchase of 825-827, 907 and 911 Woodlawn Ave. 
in Duluth; and

• Sublease among Dakota Aggregates, Inc., 
Harddrives, Inc. and the University to authorize 
the construction and operation of an asphalt plant 
in Rosemount, Minnesota at UMore Park.

RESEARCH, TECHNOLOGY 
COMMERCIALIZATION AND 
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW PRACTICE

OGC advises the University community on research and 
intellectual property transactions and law.

RESEARCH.  OGC lawyers advise faculty, academic units 
and Sponsored Projects Administration (SPA) on 
sponsored research grants. We review, negotiate and 
draft complex sponsored research agreements. We 
counsel faculty on compliance with federal laws and 
regulations of academic research. We also advise SPA 
and others on satisfying federal export control laws.

This year OGC was part of a major national undertaking 
to improve and quicken the negotiation of clinical trial 
agreements. An OGC attorney participated in a multi-

With OGC’s assistance, the Arboretum acquired 52 new acres.
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university initiative to create and adopt a standard form 
of clinical trial agreement, the Accelerated Clinical 
Trial Agreement. The federal National Institutes for 
Health, in coordination with the University Industry 
Demonstration Partnership, sponsored the initiative. 
For more information, see https://ctsacentral.org/
accelerated-clinical-trial-agreement-acta/.

TECHNOLOGY COMMERCIALIZATION.  OGC advises OTC on 
technology transfer agreements and commercialization. 
This year, lawyers in the group counseled OTC and 
the vice president for research on the creation of 
the Discovery Capital Program. This program will 
permit the University to assist in the development 
of University intellectual property by authorizing the 
University to invest up to $350,000 in a University 
start-up in a round of financing. The Board of 
Regents reviewed and approved the program in May.

OGC represented OTC and its Venture Center this 
year in over 13 exclusive licensing deals with start-up 
companies. We negotiated or drafted, or in some case, 
both, the license agreements, equity issuance agreements 
and related shareholder control agreements and provided 
advice on corporate, contract and securities laws. OGC 
also represented OTC in many forms of technology 
transfer agreements. We advised OTC in a tender offer 
of the shares of a licensee, the issuance of warrants to 
purchase equity shares in licensees, restructuring of 
agreements with financially distressed licensees, and 
the termination of agreements with non-performing 
licensees.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.  Professionals in the group advise 
faculty and students and collegiate and central units of 
all aspects of intellectual property law. An OGC attorney 
and an administrative assistant specialize in patent 
prosecution. This attorney counsels faculty and OTC 
on the patentability of disclosed inventions, assists in 
searches for prior art references, and reviews and helps 
prepare responses to office actions to the U.S. Patent 
and Trademark Office (USPTO). The administrative 
assistant directs the office’s work in communicating with 
faculty- and student-inventors, outside specialty legal 
counsel and the USPTO. 

OGC continues to look for ways to improve the patent 
prosecution practice area. This year OGC and OTC 
critically reviewed the administrative services OGC 
provided in this area and developed a plan to rationalize 
and economize those operations. The recommendations 
will be implemented in the fall of 2015.

An OGC attorney specializes in copyright law. OGC 
regularly advises faculty and students on the use of others’ 
copyrighted works and the registration, protection and 
use of their dissertations, theses, and articles. OGC 
counsels academic units on the commissioning, creation 

and distribution of instructional materials and course 
works.  This year, OGC advised: 

• the University of Minnesota Press on an agreement 
with Apple, Inc. that resulted in works published 
by the Press being sold and distributed by Apple 
through the iTunes store; and

• the University Libraries on an amendment to its 
Cooperation Agreement with Google, Inc., which 
authorized the release by the company of digital 
copies of hundreds of rare or out-of-print works 
from the University’s collection. 

An OGC attorney and an administrative assistant 
specialize in trademark registration and enforcement. 
OGC registers marks with the USPTO, counsels OTC 
on the availability and suitability of names for apples 
and plant varieties, and enforces University-held marks. 
This year, OGC represented:

• OTC in enforcing the University’ mark 
SweeTango™ against a company that was using 
a similar name to promote a Minneapolis-based 
coaching business, and

OGC worked with the University Libraries on its deal with 
Google making rare or out-of-print works digitally available.
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$5,000 - $10,000
Dr. Thomas Hakala UMF Gift Medical School
Dwight W. and Georgia E. Day UMF Gift University of Minnesota Crookston
Fairview Health Services UMF Gift Medical School
George C. and Sylvia A. Roman UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
JBS United Inc. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
Jeffrey M. and Jennifer E. Dickman UMF Pledge Carlson School of Management
Joanne L. Blatt UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
Jon and Susan Campbell UM Pledge Minnesota Landscape Arboretum
Kaplan Strangis and Kaplan PA UMF Gift Law School
Kjell Bergh UMF Gift Humphrey School of Public Affairs
Mark E. Johnson Agency UM Gift 4H Foundation
NCGS Inc. UMF Gift Office of Economic Development
North Highland UMF Gift Office of Economic Development
Northern Canola Growers Association UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
P. S. Poehler and W. E. Stremel Charitable 
Trust

UM Gift Minnesota Landscape Arboretum

Patricia A. Erlandson Fund-Fidelity Gift Fund UMF Gift Medical School

Pete and Margie Ankeny Fund of The Mpls 
Fdn

UM Gift Minnesota Landscape Arboretum

Quality Pork Processors Inc. UMF Gift Hormel Institute
Robert D. Mussey Estate UMF Gift Unrestricted
Ross and Bridget Levin Charitable Gift Fund-
Mpls Foundation

UM Gift Minnesota Landscape Arboretum

St. Jude Medical Foundation UMF Gift Medical School
Stephen Duncan UMF Gift Medical School
Stinson Leonard Street LLP UMF Gift Medical School
Susan Erickson Ash UM Gift Libraries
Susan J. Forstrom UMF Gift School of Nursing
The CAG Foundation UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth
Thomas E. and Dorothy J. Ferguson UMF Pledge University of Minnesota Duluth
Thomas L. Hanson UMF Gift/Pledge College of Liberal Arts
Valerie K. Doherty UMF Gift Law School
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07/01/15 07/01/14
2015 2014 07/31/15 07/31/14

125,904$          20,843$            125,904$          20,843$            

27,828              170,232            27,828              170,232            

3,054,465        331,291            3,054,465        331,291            

28,234,104      8,726,646        28,234,104      8,726,646        

31,442,301$    9,249,012$      31,442,301$    9,249,012$      

*Detail on gifts of $5,000 and over is attached.

Pledges are recorded when the commitment is made.  To avoid double reporting, any receipts 
which are payments on pledges are excluded from the report amount.

U of M Gift Receiving

4-H Foundation

Arboretum Foundation

Univ of MN Foundation

Total Gift Activity

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
GIFTS TO BENEFIT THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

SUMMARY REPORT*

September 2015 Regents Meeting

July Year-to-Date
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Donor Rec'd by Gift/Pledge Purpose of gift

$1 Million and Over
Richard M. Schulze Family Fdn UMF Gift/Pledge Medical School, Intercollegiate Athletics

Polaris Industries Inc. UMF Pledge Intercollegiate Athletics

$500,000 - $1,000,000
Herbert M. Hanson Jr. Estate UMF Gift Carlson School of Management

Virginia C. Anderson Estate UMF Gift College of Education and Human 

Development

Anonymous UMF Gift Medical School

Glen and Alisha Perkins UMF Pledge Intercollegiate Athletics

Gus A. Chafoulias UMF Pledge Intercollegiate Athletics

$250,000 - $500,000
Regis Foundation for Breast Cancer 

Research

UMF Gift Academic Health Center

Dougherty Family Fdn UMF Gift Medical School

Marian P. Congdon UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth

Prospect Creek Fdn UMF Gift Academic Health Center

Dr. Joseph Tashjian and Kay Savik UM Pledge Minnesota Landscape Arboretum

Melrose/Toro Community Fund-Mpls Fdn UMF Gift Carlson School of Management

Richard A. and Rene L. Zona UMF Pledge Medical School

Kenneth E. Hjelm and Andrea Hricko Hjelm UMF Pledge Intercollegiate Athletics

$100,000 - $250,000
Joseph E. Schwartzberg UMF Pledge Humphrey School of Public Affairs, Global 

Programs and Strategy Alliance

The Longview Foundation UMF Gift Intercollegiate Athletics

Richard and Helen Swalin Advised Fund-

Seattle Fdn

UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering

Dr. Norman D. Olson Estate UMF Gift Medical School

3M Co. UMF Gift Various Colleges

William H. Dudley UMF Pledge College of Veterinary Medicine

Dr. Joseph D. Martin Estate UMF Gift Medical School

Gifts to benefit the University of Minnesota

Gifts received in July 2015
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$100,000 - $250,000
Millicent Atkins Estate UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
Beverly N. Grossman UMF Pledge Weisman Art Museum
Doris Duke Charitable Fdn UMF Gift College of Liberal Arts, Libraries
Gopher Sports Properties UMF Gift Intercollegiate Athletics
Dennis D. and Mary L. Erickson UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth
Duane L. Ottenstroer Charitable Fund-
Community Fdn Inc.

UMF Gift Carlson School of Management

R. Carolyn Hunter UMF Pledge College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 
Resource Sciences

$50,000 - $100,000
Huawei Technologies UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
The Mosaic Company UMF Gift Institute on the Environment, College of 

Food, Agricultural and Natural Resource 
Sciences

George Family Foundation UMF Gift/Pledge Humphrey School of Public Affairs
Olivers Army Foundation UMF Pledge Medical School
Stryker Instruments UM Gift Medicine and Health
Muriel Whiteside Estate UMF Gift Medical School
Katherine R. Lillehei Charitable Lead 
Unitrust

UMF Gift Medical School, School of Nursing

Integra Life Sciences Sales LLC UM Gift Medical School
Michael P. Wesp Estate UMF Gift Medical School
Muliple District 5M Lions Hearing Fdn Inc. UMF Gift Medical School

Claire K. Hartley Estate UMF Gift Academic Health Center
Hinda and Thomas Litman UMF Gift Academic Health Center, Medical School

John S. Mendesh IV and Judith K. Mendesh UMF Gift Scholarships, College of Science and 
Engineering

National Sports Center UMF Gift Academic Health Center
Cummins Business Services UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
Patricia S. Kane UMF Gift School of Nursing, Medical School
Dr. James P. Wire UMF Pledge College of Science and Engineering
BASF Corp. UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
Becton Dickinson and Company UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
Dr. David A. Rothenberger UMF Pledge Medical School
Emerson Process Management UMF Pledge College of Science and Engineering
Jack and Patsy Martin UMF Pledge Humphrey School of Public Affairs
Keith F. Mueller UMF Pledge Intercollegiate Athletics
Kitty and David Crosby Restricted Family 
Fund-Longview Fdn

UMF Gift Intercollegiate Athletics
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$50,000 - $100,000
Pentair Inc. UMF Gift Carlson School of Management

The Swaminathan and Garg Fdn UMF Pledge College of Science and Engineering

$25,000 - $50,000
Lori Morrow UMF Gift Medical School

Ajinomoto Co. Inc. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences

Alvin S. and June Perlman UMF Gift College of Veterinary Medicine

Precast/Prestressed Concrete Institute UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering

Virginia Johnston Wimmer Charitable Trust UMF Gift College of Liberal Arts

Julia L. Pettibone Estate UM/UMF Gift Minnesota Landscape Arboretum, College 

of Education and Human Development

Syngenta Crop Protection LLC UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences

George F. Reilly UMF Gift School of Nursing

Hill's Pet Nutrition Inc. UMF Gift College of Veterinary Medicine

Ingersoll-Rand Co. UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering

Katharine E. Dumas UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth

CoBank UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences

Edmund P. Peltier UMF Gift Medical School

MN Golf Course Superintendents Assn Inc. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences

Origination Inc. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences

Michael J. Gair UMF Gift/Pledge College of Design

UMMC Medical Staff Services UMF Gift Medical School

Ecolab Inc. UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering

Microsoft Corp. UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering

Dr. Gary B. Silberstein UMF Gift College of Biological Sciences

Dr. Gregory J. Beilman UMF Pledge Medical School

LaVerne I. Colness UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth

Minnesota Project UMF Gift University of Minnesota Extension

Stratasys Inc. UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering

The Mortenson Family Foundation UMF Gift College of Biological Sciences

University of Minnesota Women's Club UMF Gift Scholarships
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$10,000 - $25,000
Dr. Walter L. and Virginia A. Bailey UMF Gift Medical School
Anonymous UMF Gift Unrestricted
Arvid Olson Estate UMF Gift Medical School
Robert Nygren Fund-Renaissance Charitable 
Fund Inc.

UMF Gift Scholarships

Boston Scientific Corp. UMF Gift Medical School, College of Science and 
Engineering

Everyday Miracles UMF Gift Center for Urban and Regional Affairs
Graco Foundation UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
St. Jude Medical Inc. UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
Winfield Solutions LLC UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
Network for Good UMF Gift Various Colleges
Medtronic Inc. UMF Gift Medical School, Carlson School of 

Management
Grace B. Wells Estate UMF Gift Scholarships
MN Annual Conference-United Methodist 
Church

UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 
Resource Sciences

Target Corp. UMF Gift Multicultural Center for Academic 
Excellence, Carlson School of Management, 
College of Pharmacy

Bayer Corp. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 
Resource Sciences

Nancy and Warren MacKenzie Fdn UMF Gift Weisman Art Museum, College of Liberal 
Arts

Syvilla M. Turbis Estate UMF Gift Medical School, Academic Health Center

White Earth Reservation Tribal Council UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth
Mathers Hydraulics UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
Dr. Matthew R. Monsein UM Gift Libraries
Edson W. and Valerie C. Spencer Jr. UMF Gift Humphrey School of Public Affairs
B. M. Sperl and J. B. McCormick UMF Gift Medical School
Anonymous UMF Gift Humphrey School of Public Affairs
Cavendish Farms Inc. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
Conklin Co Inc. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
Harlan Boss Fdn for the Arts UMF Gift College of Liberal Arts
Institute for Basic and Applied Research in 
Surgery

UMF Gift Medical School

Dow International Finance S.a.r.l UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 
Resource Sciences

Steven J. Thomas Jr. UMF Gift Scholarships
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$10,000 - $25,000
Center for Computer-Assisted Legal 

Instruction

UMF Gift Law School

Cabot Corp. UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering

Julie Matonich and Robert Bras UMF Gift College of Liberal Arts

Shapiro Family Philanthropic Fdn UMF Gift Medical School

Phyllis L. Dow Estate UMF Gift School of Nursing

Rubicon Mortgage Advisors LLC UMF Gift Medical School

Seagate Techology UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering

Barbara L. Hoese UMF Pledge Intercollegiate Athletics

Yvonne P. Oaks Trust UMF Gift Medical School

Diane K. and Thomas P. Lentz UMF Gift Intercollegiate Athletics

James and Gwendolyn Traficant UMF Gift Medical School

Dr. Seth C. Janus UMF Gift Medical School

Anonymous UMF Gift Scholarships

Central Society For Clinical and 

Translational Research

UMF Gift Medical School

Dennis E. Pederson UMF Gift Medical School

Dorothy M. Thorbeck Estate UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences

Dow AgroSciences LLC UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences

Dr. Christopher E. Sager UMF Gift College of Liberal Arts

Drs Wayne A. and Carol A. Pletcher UMF Gift College of Biological Sciences

IBM Corp. UMF Gift Carlson School of Management

Johnson Charitable Fdn - American 

Endowment Fdn

UMF Gift Humphrey School of Public Affairs

Marc Gilmartin, M.A. UMF Gift Medical School

Pelican Lake Association of Crow Wing 

County

UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences

UnitedHealth Group Inc. UMF Gift Academic Health Center

$5,000 - $10,000
Allen and Linda Saeks-Signature Fund Mpls 

Fdn

UMF Gift Law School

Charles F. Wiser Jr. UMF Gift Medical School

Eagle Mine LLC UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth

Alice B. O'Connor UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth

Travelers UMF Gift Carlson School of Management

The James Ford Bell Foundation UMF Gift College of Veterinary Medicine

Institute for Humane Studies UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth

Jane T. Adams UMF Gift Intercollegiate Athletics

Diamond Shamrock Corp. UM Gift 4H Foundation

Anonymous UMF Gift Academic Health Center

Cargill Inc. UMF Gift Carlson School of Management
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$5,000 - $10,000
Andersen Corp. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
Dorsey and Whitney LLP UM Gift Minnesota Landscape Arboretum
ECO Finishing Co. UMF Gift School of Public Health
Genomic Health Inc. UMF Gift Academic Health Center
Kathryn W. Gough UMF Gift College of Liberal Arts
Melanie Walker UM Gift University of Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota Power Foundation UMF Gift University of Minnesota Duluth
Ostara USA LLC UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
Emerson Electric Co. UMF Gift Intercollegiate Athletics
Mark H. Wingerd UMF Gift Intercollegiate Athletics
Accredited Investors Inc. UMF Gift Center for Spirituality and Healing
Advanced Food Products LLC UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
Charles J. B. Mitchell Jr. UMF Gift Medical School
CHS Foundation UMF Gift University of Minnesota Crookston
Dr. Brent E. and Cynthia A. Larson UMF Gift School of Dentistry
Dr. David M. Wark UMF Gift Center for Spirituality and Healing
Dr. Fred A. and Ms. Mavis E. Donath UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
Dr. John E. Larkin Jr. and Ms. Colles B. 
Larkin

UMF Gift Medical School

Dr. Robert D. and Frances J. Leff UM Gift University of Minnesota Duluth
Eric B. Schultz UMF Pledge Law School
H. B. Fuller Co. Fdn UMF Gift College of Education and Human 

Development
James P. du Bois UMF Gift University of Minnesota Alumni Association

Kaplan Strangis and Kaplan PA UMF Gift Law School
L. W. and C. V. Collins Charitable Fund- 
Vanguard Charitable

UMF Gift College of Pharmacy

Natalie A. and Burton R. Galaway UMF Gift College of Liberal Arts
Norwest Equity Partners UMF Gift Medical School
Seth Elsen and Madeline L. Moyer UMF Pledge University of Minnesota Morris
Theodore C. Johnson UMF Gift College of Design
Theodore V. Galambos UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
Thomas M. Davidson Jr. UMF Gift College of Veterinary Medicine
Timothy Wong and Jodi Pope UMF Pledge Carlson School of Management
Valeant Pharmaceuticals N A UMF Gift Medical School
Vance K. Opperman UMF Gift College of Liberal Arts
Virginia H. Morris UMF Gift Scholarships
Wells Enterprises Inc. UMF Gift College of Food, Agricultural and Natural 

Resource Sciences
West Central Initiative UMF Gift Carlson School of Management
Ximedica LLC UMF Gift College of Science and Engineering
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FY 2015 FY 2014

Budgeted 
Revenues / 
Expenditures

Actual 
Revenues / 
Expenditures

Percentage 
Expended

Budgeted 
Revenues / 
Expenditures

Actual 
Revenues / 
Expenditures

Percentage 
Expended

Beginning Balance 305,374$          319,047$          291,768$         313,134$         
(Prior Year Carryforward)

Revenues

Total Allocation 879,537$          879,537$          849,567$         849,567$         
Net Transfers -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Total Resources 1,184,911$      1,198,584$      1,141,335$     1,162,701$     

Expenditures

Salaries 539,605$          517,486$          95.9% 502,238$         497,970$         99.2%

Fringe Benefits 178,246$          167,928$          94.2% 174,200$         169,961$         97.6%

Supplies, Equipment, 187,021$          189,722$          101.4% 180,889$         175,744$         97.2%
     Board Expenses, etc.

Total Expenditures 904,872$         875,135$         96.7% 857,327$        843,676$        98.4%

Ending Balance 280,039$         323,449$         284,008$        319,025$        

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
BOARD OF REGENTS

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND

SIX MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2015
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND

12 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30TH, 2015
(Unaudited)

                                                                       
CURRENT YEAR PRIOR YEAR                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

CURRENT REVENUES/ CURRENT REVENUES/
BUDGET EXPENDITURES BUDGET EXPENDITURES

2014/2015 YTD 2014/2015 2013/2014 YTD 2013/2014

Beginning Balance (Prior Year Carry forward) $520,545 $645,365 $654,748 $654,748

Revenues

Total Year Allocation $3,271,893 $3,271,893 $3,278,256 $3,278,256

Transfers In $25,217 $189,322

Total Resources $3,792,438 $3,942,475 $3,933,004 $4,122,326

Expenditures

President's Office Salaries $1,681,138 $1,659,531 $1,640,247 $1,631,944

President's Office Fringe Benefits $690,019 $662,688 $654,796 $648,958

Supplies, Expense, Equipment
     Ofc of the President-General Operations $135,202 $127,058 $173,604 $159,913

President's Travel&External Relations $31,000 $27,294 $23,800 $27,529

Academic/Programmatic Initiatives $335,897 $475,410 $431,851 $380,113

University Wide Memberships $334,212 $472,513 $334,212 $422,058

Earned retirement benefit payment* $175,000

Sub Total Expenditures-President's Ofc $3,207,468 $3,424,494 $3,258,510 $3,445,514

Eastcliff Management Office Salaries $51,736 $53,644 $51,575 $21,364

Eastcliff Management Office Fringe Benefits $10,967 $9,586 $11,145 $4,777

Supplies, Expense, Equipment
     Eastcliff Management Ofc-General Operations $7,904 $9,293 $8,299 $5,307

Sub Total Expenditures-Eastcliff $70,607 $72,523 $71,019 $31,447

Total Expenditures $3,278,075 $3,497,017 $3,329,529 $3,476,962

Ending Balance $514,363 $445,458 $603,475 $645,365

*Contractual obligation to Mark Yudof; transferred to OHR
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CURRENT YEAR PRIOR YEAR                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

FM Eastcliff Eastcliff event FM Eastcliff Eastcliff event
Management Management TOTAL Management Management TOTAL

2014/15 2014/15 2013/14 2013/14

Beginning Balance (Prior Year Carry forward) $238,061 $238,061 $181,662 $181,662

Revenues

Total Year Allocation $259,686 $68,619 $328,305 $258,945 $87,847 $346,792

Transfer from Office of the President $0 $0

Transfer from Facilities Management $54,396

Transfer from the general contingency fund $0 $0

Transfer from Central Reserves $0 $0

Total Resources $259,686 $306,680 $566,366 $313,341 $269,509 $582,850

Expenditures

Salaries and Fringe Benefits $18,972 $63,230 $82,202 $63,525 $26,141 $89,666

Supplies, Expense, Equipment $236,112 $9,293 $245,405 $249,816 $5,307 $255,122

Transfer to FM $0 $0

Transfer to/(from) the Eastcliff Project Reserve $4,602 $4,602 $0

Total Expenditures $259,686 $72,523 $332,209 $313,341 $31,447 $344,789

Ending Balance $0 $234,157 $234,157 ($0) $238,061 $238,061

University of Minnesota
Facilities Management and President's Office Summary of Expenditures for Eastcliff

General Operations and Maintenance Fund 
12 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30TH, 2015

(unaudited)
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BOARD OF REGENTS 
DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 

 
 

 
Board of Regents September 11, 2015 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Administrative Policy: Sexual Assault, Stalking and Relationship Violence 

 
     

 Review   Review + Action  X Action    Discussion  
 
 
 
 
PRESENTERS:   President Eric W. Kaler 
 
 
PURPOSE & KEY POINTS 
 
To ratify revisions to the Administrative Policy: Sexual Assault, Stalking and Relationship Violence. 
  
At its July 8, 2015 meeting, the Board requested that the administration delay implementation of 
amendments to this policy, which was then in a 30-day review process, in order to complete a legal 
review of the proposed amendments related to affirmative consent. In response to the legal review 
and further consultation with student government groups, the administration proposed additional 
revisions to the policy’s appendix to clarify the definitions of “affirmative consent” and “clear and 
unambiguous words and actions.” The three primary student government groups on the Twin Cities 
campus (Minnesota Student Association, Council of Graduate Students, and Professional Student 
Government) have endorsed the policy and additional revisions to the appendix. 
 
To ensure student-focused training and education programs for the upcoming academic year reflect 
the policy revisions, Board leadership granted authority to the administration to immediately 
implement the revised policy and welcomed a request from the President for Board ratification of 
the policy.   
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Administrative Policy: Sexual Assault, Stalking and Relationship Violence is found at: 
http://policy.umn.edu/operations/sexualassault. 
 
The appendix to the policy is found at: http://policy.umn.edu/operations/sexualassault-appa. 
     
PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION  
      
The President recommends ratification of Administrative Policy: Sexual Assault, Stalking and 
Relationship Violence. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 

 

Board of Regents     September 11, 2015  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM: University Progress Card 

 

     

X Review   Review + Action   Action    Discussion  

 

 

 

 

PRESENTERS: President Eric W. Kaler 

    Lincoln Kallsen, Director, Institutional Analysis 

 

PURPOSE & KEY POINTS 

   

The purpose of this item is to review the work of the Board and University leadership to develop a 

University “progress card.” As envisioned, the progress card will: 

 

1. Focus oversight on a limited number of strategically measurable goals (Gold measures) that 

establish an at-a-glance roadmap for the future.  

2. Provide insights into important trends (Maroon measures) that are a signal of institutional 

strength. 

3. Inform and help align operational metrics and strategic plan implementation. 

4. Be frequently referenced and updated annually. 

 

 Progress Card Operational Metrics & 

Strategic Plan Implementation 

Purpose Focus is on governance and moving 

the organization forward.  

Limited number of strategic but 

measurable goals. 

Focus is on implementing the strategic 

plan, including establishment of 

numerous operational metrics that will 

sustain strategic plan momentum over a 

long period.  

Measures Sets clear targets and measures that 

connect to establish a strategy 

roadmap for the future.  

Uses a mix of leading indicators (or 

performance drivers) and lagging 

indicators (or outcomes). 

Tracks data points to assist management 

and articulate how the University 

community will know if implementation 

of the plan is having the desired impact. 

In some cases, may use small groups of 

proxy metrics since cultural change can 

be difficult to measure. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  

104 of 216



  

 

 Progress Card Operational Metrics & 

Strategic Plan Implementation 

Timeframe  5- to 8-year goals; progress reviewed 

annually. 

Establish 2014-15 baseline and track 

progress throughout the strategic plan 

horizon.  

 

Included in the docket are the proposed final measures for the progress card and definitions for 

each measure. To clarify the Board’s expectations and establish clear targets for measuring success, 

the progress card includes a limited number of focused measures – 9 Gold and 16 Maroon. 

 

Gold measures are defined by the following: 

• Well-understood and agreed-upon data sources. 

• Ability to set a quantifiable goal for 2021. 

• Reasonable historic data and accuracy. 

• University can take actions to influence. 

 

Maroon measures are defined by the following: 

• Directional goals, or goals may change. 

• May only need to be monitored. 

• May need to be developed/added/deleted. 

• University action alone does not significantly influence. 

  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 

Beginning with a work session at its May 2015 meeting, the Board discussed a progress card 

framework to drive performance and support oversight. The discussion focused on answering the 

question: In what areas should the Board set specific aspirational goals? This provided a platform 

for the Board to draft appropriate goals and measures, in consultation with the administration, at 

its retreat in July 2015. The administration subsequently clarified metrics and set ambitious goals.  
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DRAFT 9/1/15
University	
  of	
  Minnesota	
  Progress	
  Card

	
  

4	
  year	
  graduation	
  rate	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Entering	
  year 2007 2008 2009 2010 Goal/Year

Crookston 33.5% 35.5% 34.7% 42.5% 45%/2017	
  cohort

Duluth 32.9% 37.4% 37.5% 38.2% 45%/2017	
  cohort

Morris 51.7% 57.4% 53.2% 53.4% 60%/2017	
  cohort

Rochester NA NA 50.0% 50.0% 60%/2017	
  cohort

Twin	
  Cities 54.5% 58.1% 59.1% 60.9% 65%/2017	
  cohort
	
  

6	
  year	
  graduation	
  rate	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Entering	
  year 2005 2006 2007 2008 Goal/Year

Crookston 52.2% 53.4% 46.6% 51.7% 60%/2015	
  cohort

Duluth 60.4% 59.6% 66.7% 65.5% 68%/2015	
  cohort

Morris 67.1% 64.2% 68.2% 73.5% 80%/2015	
  cohort

Rochester NA NA NA NA 60%/2015	
  cohort

Twin	
  Cities 70.7% 73.2% 75.7% 78.7% 82%/2015	
  cohort
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Entering	
  year	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   2007 2008 2009 2010 Goal/Year

35.8% 41.7% 41.9% 43.9% 54%/2017	
  cohort

2010-­‐11 2011-­‐12 2012-­‐13 2013-­‐14 Goal/Year

Institutional	
  Gift	
  Aid $177M $209M $217M $224M $275M/2021
FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 Goal/Year

R&D	
  expenditures	
   $786M $847M $826M $858M $900M/2021
FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 Goal/Year

Medical	
  School	
  ranking 29 28 27 30 Top	
  20/2021
2008-­‐09 2009-­‐10 2010-­‐11 2011-­‐12 Goal/Year

23	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
(16th)

34	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
(7th)

25	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
(10th)

33	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
(5th)

35+	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  (Top	
  
10)

2013 2014 Goal/Year

57% 64% 68%/2021	
  
FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 Goal/Year

Op	
  Ex	
  -­‐-­‐	
  continued	
  progress	
  on	
  $90M $18.8M $40.4M $57.8	
  M $90M/FY19

Gold	
  Measures

4	
  year	
  graduation	
  rates	
  of	
  Pell-­‐eligible	
  students	
  (system)

Faculty	
  awards	
  (N	
  and	
  Rank:Public	
  Universities)

%	
  Participation	
  Employee	
  Engagement	
  Survey
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DRAFT 9/1/15
University	
  of	
  Minnesota	
  Progress	
  Card

Strategic	
  Focus	
   	
  Performance	
  Drivers/Outcomes 2011-­‐12 2012-­‐13 2013-­‐14 2014-­‐15 Goal

Twin	
  Cities	
  freshman	
  average	
  ACT	
   27.5 27.7 27.9 27.9 >28.0

Entering	
  Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 Goal

Twin	
  Cities	
  transfer	
  student	
  	
  3-­‐year	
  graduation	
  
rate 60.1% 57.1% 59.3% 62.5% >65%

2010-­‐11 2011-­‐12 2012-­‐13 2013-­‐14 Goal

Graduate	
  
Education Graduate	
  and	
  professional	
  degrees	
  awarded 5,309 5,291 5,242 5,270 >5250

	
  

2010-­‐11 2011-­‐12 2012-­‐13 2013-­‐14 Goal

Financial	
  
Accessibility

Median	
  undergraduate	
  debt	
  at	
  graduation	
  -­‐	
  
system $24,730	
   $25,186	
   $24,880	
   $24,854	
  

Grow	
  no	
  faster	
  than	
  CPI;	
  
Correct	
  for	
  federal/state	
  

policy	
  changes

2011-­‐12 2012-­‐13 2013-­‐14 2014-­‐15 Goal

Enrollment	
  in	
  in-­‐demand	
  health	
  science	
  
specialties	
  (Nursing,	
  Pharmacy,	
  Dentistry) 2021 1988 2000 2051 >2,100

The	
  total	
  combined	
  fall	
  enrollments	
  in	
  the	
  
Academic	
  Health	
  Center	
  schools	
  and	
  the	
  AHC	
  
Center	
  for	
  Allied	
  Health

6176 6268 6292 6194 >6,350

2010-­‐11 2011-­‐12 2012-­‐13 2013-­‐14 Goal

National	
  public	
  research	
  ranking 8 8 9 9 Maintain	
  top	
  10 	
  	
  

MN-­‐IP	
  agreements NA 14 41 51 10%	
  annual	
  growth

2010-­‐11 2011-­‐12 2012-­‐13 2013-­‐14 Goal

Public	
  Service	
  and	
  
Outreach Public	
  service	
  expenditures $225M $245M $249M $253M >$245M

2010-­‐11 2011-­‐12 2012-­‐13 2013-­‐14 Goal

Citations	
  per	
  faculty	
  member	
   111 127 126 124 >125

2000-­‐05 2005-­‐2010 2010-­‐2015 Goal

National	
  scholarships	
  awarded	
  to	
  students 31 52 75 >80	
  from	
  2015-­‐2020

FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 Goal
Spending	
  on	
  leadership	
  &	
  oversight	
  vs.	
  mission	
  
and	
  mission	
  support	
  (%) NA 8.8% 8.6% 8.3% Decrease	
  over	
  time

GSF	
  in	
  poor	
  or	
  critical	
  condition	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
(facility	
  condition	
  assessment) 7.43M 7.33M 7.61M 7.78M Decrease	
  over	
  time

Sustainablity	
  -­‐-­‐	
  Metric	
  tons	
  of	
  greenhouse	
  gasses	
  
(2008	
  base	
  level:	
  	
  728,000) NA 556,200 569,200 573,100 50%	
  reduction	
  from	
  2008	
  

levels	
  by	
  2021	
  (364,000)

Credit	
  rating Aa1 Aa1 Aa1 Aa1 Maintain	
  per	
  Board	
  policy

2001-­‐04 2002-­‐05 2003-­‐06 2004-­‐07 Goal

Athletics Graduation	
  Success	
  Rate	
  (GSR) 79.8% 83.1% 83.8% 86.4% Maintain	
  recent	
  gains

Maroon	
  Measures

Undergraduate	
  
Education

Research

Academic	
  
Excellence

Operational	
  
Excellence

Health	
  Sciences
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PROGRESS CARD MEASURES DEFINITIONS 

 

GOLD MEASURES 

Measure:  4- and 6-year graduation rates, by campus 

Definition: The percentage of first-time, full-time new entering freshmen that graduated within 

four or six years.  The University counts as a successful completion a student that first enrolls at 

any U of M campus and graduates from any U of M campus in the given timeframe.   

 

Measure:  4-year graduation rates of Pell-awarded students (system) 

Definition:  The percentage of first-time, full-time new entering freshmen who received federal 

Pell grants their first year and graduated within four years. This is a system-level measure of 

undergraduates at all campuses. 

 

Measure:  Institutional gift aid (system) 

Definition:  The total amount of student gift aid provided by the University across all campuses.  

Gift aid includes Promise scholarships, admissions scholarships, collegiate and department 

scholarships, athletic scholarships, Regents scholarships, and graduate assistant tuition 

benefits.  This measure does not include state or federal grants, student employment, or loans. 

 

Measure:  R&D expenditures 

Definition:  The total dollar amount of research and development expenditures defined and 

collected annually by the National Science Foundation through the Higher Education Research 

& Development Survey.  All institutions receiving federal research funding are required to 

participate in the survey, and the data is comprehensive of all sources of R&D expenditures.   

 

Measure:  Medical School ranking 

Definition:  An annual ranking based on the total amount of grants from the National Institute 

of Health to medical schools as analyzed by the Blue Ridge Institute for Medical Research. 

 

Measure:  Faculty awards 

Definition:  The number of prestigious national awards received by faculty in the arts, 

humanities, sciences, engineering, and health fields as measured annually by the Center for 

Measuring University Performance at Arizona State University.  

 

Measure:  Participation in the employee engagement survey (system) 

Definition:  The system-level survey response rates for faculty and staff on the biennial 

Employee Engagement survey.  
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 2

Measure:  Operational excellence 

Definition:  The President has set as a goal a minimum of $90M in cost savings over a six-year 

period (FY14-FY19).  The cost savings identified annually in the budget process must come from 

categories not directly related to mission activities of instruction, research, or public service. 

 

MAROON MEASURES 

Measure:  Twin Cities entering freshman average ACT 

Definition:  The composite score on the ACT for entering students. The ACT uses a 36-point 

scale on four multiple-choice testing areas: Math, English, Science, and Reading. 

 

Measure:  Twin Cities transfer student 3-year graduation rate 

Definition:  The percentage of students who previously attended a postsecondary institution 

outside the University system and graduated within three years of transferring to the Twin 

Cities campus.  

 

Measure:  Graduate and professional degrees awarded (system) 

Definition:  The total number of master’s, doctoral, and professional degrees awarded annually 

across the University.  

 

Measure:  Median undergraduate debt at graduation (system) 

Definition:  The median amount of student debt accumulated by undergraduates with student 

debt at the time of their graduation.  

 

Measure:  Health sciences 

Definition:  The annual fall enrollments in health sciences fields identified by the Minnesota 

Department of Employment and Economic Development’s Labor Market Information Office as 

leading to Occupations in Demand in Minnesota. 

 

Measure:  Health sciences enrollment 

Definition:  The total combined fall enrollments in the Academic Health Center schools of 

Dentistry, Medicine, Nursing, Pharmacy, Public Health, and Veterinary Medicine, and the 

Center for Allied Health. This measure includes enrollments on the Twin Cities, Duluth, and 

Rochester campuses. 

 

Measure:  National public research university ranking 

Definition:  The annual ranking by the National Science Foundation of public higher education 

institutions according to total annual research and development expenditures. The rankings are 

compiled from the Higher Education Research & Development Survey completed by all 

institutions receiving federal research funding.   

 

Measure:  Minnesota intellectual property agreements 
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Definition:  The total number of intellectual property agreements executed annually through 

the MN-IP Program. MN-IP is designed to improve access to university-developed technology 

while reducing the risk and cost associated with licensing intellectual property (IP) and 

sponsoring research.   

 

Measure:  Public service expenditures (system) 

Definition:  The University’s total annual expenditures on public service.  The University records 

its mission-related expenditures into instruction, research, and public service categories.   

 

Measure:  Average citations per faculty member 

Definition:  The number of times a recent faculty publication is cited by scholars during a five-

year period as measured by Academic Analytics, a data analytics source provider. The total 

number of citations is averaged across all faculty at the institution and pertains to works 

published within that same five-year period.  

 

Measure:  National scholarship awards to UM students  

Definition:  The number of prestigious national awards annually received by University 

undergraduates. The seven leading student awards included in this measure are the Beinecke, 

Churchill, Truman, Rhodes, Fulbright, Goldwater, and Astronaut awards. 

 

Measure:  Spending on leadership & oversight vs. mission and mission support  

Definition:  The percentage of University expenditures on leadership and oversight as 

determined by the University’s internal cost benchmarking study, which has divided all 

University expenditures into mission, mission-support, and leadership & oversight categories 

since 2012.   

 

Measure:  University square feet considered in “poor” or “critical” condition  

Definition:  The number of gross square feet of University facilities system wide rated through 

the Facilities Condition Assessment as being of “poor” or “critical” condition.  

 

Measure:  Sustainability – Metric tons of greenhouse gasses  

Definition:  The number of metrics tons of greenhouse gasses produced annually across the 

University.  

 

Measure:  University credit rating 

Definition:  Moody’s Investors Services routinely monitors the University’s credit rating and 

takes into account factors related to the University’s overall financial health, student demand, 

financial statement analysis, state support, and analysis of the University’s management 

strength. Moody’s credit ratings range from a high of Aaa to C. 

 

Measure:  Athletics graduation success rate (GSR) 
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Definition:  The percentage of first-time, full-time undergraduates in Division I athletics who 

begin at the Twin Cities campus as freshmen or transfers, receive  athletic aid their first year, 

and graduate within six years of their first term at any institution. The GSR excludes student 

athletes who leave the university in good academic standing with remaining athletic eligibility.   
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University Progress Card

Eric W. Kaler, President

Board of Regents

September 11, 2015
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Purpose

• To focus oversight on a limited number measurable 

goals and trends that indicate or drive excellence

• Provides roadmap for the future

• Inform and help align operational metrics and 

strategic plan implementation 

• Focus is on governance and moving the organization 

forward

• Be frequently referenced and updated annually

2
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Gold Measures

• Indicators of academic and organizational excellence

• Well understood and agreed upon data sources

• Ability to set a quantifiable goal for 2021

• Reasonable historic data and accuracy

• University can take actions to influence

3
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Maroon Measures

• Important trends and indicators

• Directional goals, or goals may change

• May only need to be monitored

• May need to be developed/added/deleted over time

• University action alone does not significantly 

influence

4
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Impact

• These high level governance goals will inform 

budgets and program decisions at many levels and 

over time. For example:

– Graduation rate goal could inform decisions in areas ranging from 

academic advising, to admissions, to course requirements

– R&D expenditure goal may inform decisions about academic or 

facilities investments 

– The faculty award goal may inform decisions about program 

priorities and faculty development

7
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Discussion

• Are these the right goals?

• Do the goals represent our shared vision for the 

University in 6 years?

8
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 

 

Board of Regents  September 11, 2015  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Data Security: Policies, Practices, and Roles at the University 

 

     

 Review   Review + Action   Action   X Discussion  

 

 

 

PRESENTERS:  Bernard Gulachek, Interim Vice President and Chief Information Officer 

 

PURPOSE & KEY POINTS 

   

Information security at the University has been a focal point of Audit & Compliance Committee 

discussions over the past year, with a goal to inform and solicit input about the University’s 

approach to information security. This presentation will summarize the detailed framework 

discussed by the committee and provide a comprehensive overview of the issues and practices at 

the University. The goal is to demonstrate a long-term focus on data security and the 

appropriateness of a risk-based security approach at the University. The objective is for the Board 

to develop a point of view concerning risk tolerance, as well as the cultural cost/benefit tradeoffs 

inherent in investing in additional efforts to mature the University’s information security 

framework. 

 

This presentation will cover the following: 

 

• An overview of the types of incidents encountered at the University and at peer 

institutions, with the goal of establishing context for an information security program.  

• A review of the University’s information security framework, with particular emphasis on 

the ability to mitigate potential risks.  

• The results of an independent, external review of the University’s information security 

program, highlighting its maturity compared to benchmarks in higher education and 

identifying next steps for development.  

   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

In May 2013, the Audit & Compliance Committee discussed the University’s data security 

framework, which is one component of the overall information security program.  At the time, the 

University was transitioning from a two-level data security classification (public vs. private) to a 

three-tier system, which acknowledges that different types of private data have different levels of 

associated risk and benefit from tailored controls. Beginning in September 2014, the office of the 

Vice President for Information Technology coordinated a three-part discussion series on 

information security with the Audit & Compliance Committee; this is the first presentation to the 

full Board. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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Data Security: Policies, Practices and Roles
Bernard Gulachek, Interim VP & Chief Information Officer

Brian Dahlin, Chief Information Security Officer
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Information Security Presentations

A Continued Focus

September 2014 December 2014 September 2015

Information Security Risk 

Primer

University Data Security 

Strategy

External Assessment of UMN

Data Security Program and 

Maturity

• What motivates “The 

Hacker”

• Awareness of peer 

institutions

• Review recent examples

• Information security 

program and status

• Policy standards and risk 

assessments

• Discuss information 

security assessment

• Consider framework 

component maturity levels
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Information Security Risk Primer

What Motivates an Adversary?

Thief

National Interest

Corporate/
Personal Gain

Personal Fame

Curiosity

Amateur Hobbyist 
Hacker

Expert Specialist

Spy

Trespasser

Errors

Vandal

Author
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• They play strengths to weakness.

• They develop surprising partners.

• They have no rules.

• They see offense as a systems challenge.

• They attack against a defense that is naïve, 

arrogant, unbalanced, and fragmented.

Information Security Risk Primer

Never underestimate an adversary’s motivation, patience, and creativity.
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Information Security Risk Primer

Security Incident

An information security incident indicates that the security of an information system, 

service, or network could have resulted in a breach of private data.

Breach

The unauthorized acquisition, access, use or disclosure of data maintained by the 

University.

“Breach” does not include:

1. Authorized and good faith acquisition, access, or use of private data by an 

employee, contractor, or agent of the University,

2. Incidents involving data that have been rendered unusable, unreadable, or 

undecipherable through valid encryption, or

3. Incidents involving de-identified data.

The Language of Information Security
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Information Security Risk Primer

The Language of Information Security

Investigation

The process of collecting additional information on a security incident to determine if 

additional actions, including potential breach notification, are needed.

Record

In relation to a Security Incident or Breach, a Record represents the data set related 

to one individual.

127 of 216



Information Security Risk Primer

A healthy program tracks many incidents and has minimal breaches.

Volume = 2,332 (76%)

Prevention

Detection & 

Remediation

Volume = 614 (20%)

Detection & 

Remediation

Prevention

Detection & 

Remediation

Prevention

Volume = 123 (4%) ?

?

?

Errors Amateurs
Hobbyist 

Hackers Experts

Each month, the University averages 3,069 information security incidents.

In FY15, the University had 22 breaches resulting in the exposure of 4,647 records.
128 of 216



INSTITUTION WHEN

RECORDS 

LOST

University of Nebraska Jun 2012 654,000

University of North Carolina May 2012 350,000

Arizona State University Jan 2012 300,000

N Florida State College Oct 2012 279,000

Indiana University Feb 2014 146,000

University of Maryland Feb 2014 287,580

North Dakota U. System Mar 2014 291,465

Penn State University May 2015 18,000

We Closely Track Our Peer Institutions

They have experienced 

2.3 million records lost 

since 2012, and counting.

Source: Privacy Rights Clearinghouse
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Information Security Risk Primer

The Significant Challenge of Information Security

Our controls provide good due diligence,

• Reducing the frequency of security 

breaches and

• Minimizing the impact of security 
breaches.

We have additional technical controls in place,

• Focused on protecting our enterprise 

systems and high-risk data.

BUT…

• Security incidents will occur.

• The high-impact security breach will occur.

• Security incidents from Experts will remain 

undetected.

• No matter the controls we implement.
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University Data Security Strategy

The Charge for Information Security

Strategize

Create an Information 

Security strategy 

compatible with the 

University of Minnesota 

culture.

Develop

Establish and maintain 

an Information Security 

Program that 

incorporates:

• Security Risk 

Management

• Incident 

Management

• Exception 

Management

Maintain

Programs assist meeting 

Information Security 

regulatory requirements.

• Includes 

responsibility for 

HIPAA Security 

Officer.
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University Data Security Strategy

The Language of Information Security

Information Security Framework

The foundation for the structure of how the University's information security is 

organized. The framework includes components for program governance, security 

policy and standards, security risk management and exception management.

Security Standard

The detailed security rules that support the security policy and provide the specific 

expectations for the controls that must be implemented to meet the security policy.
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University Data Security Strategy

The Language of Information Security

Implemented Security Controls

The specific technical or procedural methods put in place to meet the security 

standards.

Security Risk Management

The process of evaluation that determines the risk of gaps in security standards and 

the risks related to unimplemented security controls. The security risk management 

process is the essential tool to balance security risk with organizational risks and to 

prioritize implementation of controls. 
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University Data Security Strategy

Information Security Framework Model

SECURITY RISK 

MANAGEMENT

SECURITY 

STANDARDS

IMPLEMENTED SECURITY 

CONTROLS

GOVERNANCE

SECURITY POLICY
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University Data Security Strategy

The University’s Information Security Framework – December 2010

SECURITY RISK 

MANAGEMENT

SECURITY 

STANDARDS

IMPLEMENTED SECURITY 

CONTROLS

GOVERNANCE

SECURITY POLICY
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University Data Security Strategy

The University’s Information Security Framework – 2015

SECURITY RISK 

MANAGEMENT

SECURITY 

STANDARDS

IMPLEMENTED SECURITY 

CONTROLS

GOVERNANCE

SECURITY POLICY
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Pre-2013: 

Privacy Classifications

Post-2013: 

Security Classifications

University Data Security Strategy

Public

Private

Public

Private:

Restricted

Private:

Highly

Restricted

Data Classification
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University Data Security Strategy

Information Security Standards

Security Levels: High, Medium, Low

Before:

Securing Private Data Policy

Basic Enhanced

● Access Control

● Virus Protection

● Security Patches

● Local Data Owner

● Encryption

● Data Storage

● Physical Security

● Backups

● Technical Vulnerability 

Management

● Secure Data Deletion & Secure 

Disposal

● Change Control

● Log Management

● Risk Assessment

● Training

● Authentication

● Configuration

● Firewall

● Anti-Virus

● Security Patches

● Management of End-User Device

● Media Sanitization

● Physical Security

● Risk Assessment

● Security Patches

● Strong Authentication

● Technical Vulnerability 

Management - IT Professionals

● Technical Vulnerability 

Management - U Community

● User Administrative Privilege

● Virus/Malware Protection

● Access Control - Application

● Access Control - Mobile

● Access Control - Network

● Access Control - OS

● Access Control - User 

Responsibilities

● Account Provisioning

● Backups

● Change Control

● Data Center Operations, Storage

● Encryption – End-User Device

● Firewall - Device, Network

● Information Security Awareness, 

Education and Training

After:

Information Security Policy
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Example Standard: Patching Multi-Year Systems

PROCESS
SECURITY LEVEL

REQUIREMENT
LOW MEDIUM HIGH

Monitor for security-related patches for the operating 

system and applications

Required Required Recommend

ed

Current

Apply security patches within 30 days of release from 

the vendor

Required Required Required Current

Use operating systems and applications where the 

vendor or active open source community develop 

current security patches

Required Required Required Current

Remove previous versions of applications if the 

patching process does not automatically remove 

older versions

Required Recommended At your 

discretion

New

Document a process for managing the security 

patches for the operating system and applications

Required Recommended At your 

discretion

New
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The Distributed Nature of Information Technology:
IT Staff Headcount by Unit – April 2015
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University Data Security Strategy

• Managing natural tension within our open culture.

• Security Advisory Committee will review and guide efforts.

• Using internationally accepted security framework (ISO 27001/27002) and 

accessing industry best practices to be prepared.

• In contact with other Big Ten institutions, FBI, others to share information on 

security threats and protocols.

Confidence in Strategy and Focus

141 of 216



Assessing Progress Against Our Charge

• Used Information Security Maturity 

Assessment Tool specific to higher 

education (HEISC)

• Analysis based on practices in higher 

education, interviews with information 

security officers, reports published by 

EDUCAUSE & SANS Institute.

• Provides overall HEISC current/projected 

maturity score and ratings in 12 ISO areas.

We are engaged in independent, objective and quantitative assessment of 

strategy and maturity.
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Assessing Progress Against Our Charge

• Independent audit and consulting firm 

working in multiple sectors, including 

technology and higher education.

• Member, HLB International global network of 

accounting firms, business advisors.

• Extensive experience in information security 

in private/public firms.

We are engaged in independent, objective and quantitative assessment of 

strategy and maturity.
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HEISC Maturity Assignment Level Definitions

0

Not

Performed

Performed

Informally

Planned Well

Defined

Quantitatively

Controlled

Continuously

Improving

No security 

controls or  

plans in place. 

Controls are 

nonexistent.

Agreement in the 

organization that 

identified actions 

should be (and 

are) performed. 

The practices are 

not formally 

adopted, tracked 

or reported on.

Base requirements 

for control area are 

planned, 

implemented, and 

repeatable.

Processes are 

more mature:  they 

are documented, 

approved, and 

implemented 

organization-wide.

The primary 

distinction from 

Level 3 is that the 

process is 

measured and 

verified (e.g., 

auditable).

Defined, standard 

processes are 

regularly reviewed 

and updated. 

Improvements 

reflect an 

understanding of, 

and response to, a 

vulnerability's 

impact.

1 2 3 4 5

Higher Ed. Estimate

University of Minnesota

C
o

s
t 
(C

u
lt
u

ra
l 
+

 F
in

a
n

c
ia

l)
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Information Security Assessment Headlines

• Our maturity compares very favorably 

to benchmarks in higher education.

• Strong in U-Wide policy, classifying 

data, IS spend.

• Foundation built on planned, 

implemented and repeatable control 

process.

• The University is a complex and 

diverse entity, and the threat is a 

matter of probability.

• More mature programs still have 

incidents.

• Our risk based approach is 

appropriate.

• Maturity will increase as our consistent 

approach extends.

The University of Minnesota… At the same time…
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Call to Action

Continued Board of Regents’ Support

• Support the strategic security plan.

• Provide long-term focus on the security strategy through each breach in the 

global environment.

• Encourage the risk-based security approach to positively impact the University 

security culture in all security control areas.
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University Data Security Strategy

The University’s Information Security Framework – 2015

SECURITY RISK 

MANAGEMENT

SECURITY 

STANDARDS

IMPLEMENTED SECURITY 

CONTROLS

GOVERNANCE

SECURITY POLICY
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Supporting Information

149 of 216



HEISC Maturity Scores
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HEISC Maturity Scores

Overall Maturity Score

Comparison Area HEISC Maturity Score

Maturity Score for UMN 2.4

Projected Maturity Score for UMN 2.5

Higher Ed Maturity Score Range 1.6 – 2.1

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5

University of Minnesota UMN Current Maturity (2.4)

Other Higher Ed

UMN Proj. 

Maturity (2.5)

1.6 - 2.1
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 

 

Board of Regents    September 11, 2015  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM: President’s Recommended 2015 Six-Year Capital Plan 

     

X Review   Review + Action   Action    Discussion  

 

 

 

 

PRESENTERS:  President Eric W. Kaler 

Pamela Wheelock, Vice President, University Services 

Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 

 

PURPOSE & KEY POINTS 

   

The President’s recommended Six-Year Capital Plan (Capital Plan) includes major capital 

improvements planned for years 2016 through 2021. The Capital Plan includes projects to be 

funded with state capital support as well as projects funded by the University through a 

combination of University debt obligations, local unit resources, fundraising, and public/private 

partnerships.   

 

Year 1 of the plan (2016) outlines the projects that the University will be submitting to the state of 

Minnesota for consideration during the 2016 legislative session. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

Board of Regents Policy: Board Operations and Agenda Guidelines directs the administration to 

conduct capital planning with a “six-year time horizon, updated annually.” The Capital Plan sets 

priorities and direction for ongoing academic and capital planning efforts. 

 

The Board approved the 2014 Six-Year Capital Plan in October 2014. 

      

PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 

      

The President recommends that the Board approve the Six-Year Capital Plan for fiscal years 2016-

2021. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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2015 SIX-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN FOR FY2016 – FY2021 Attachment 1 

University of Minnesota 

 

Overview 

The 2015 Six-Year Capital Plan for the University of Minnesota establishes the University’s 
capital requests to be submitted to the State for consideration; sets priorities and direction for 
continued capital project and academic planning efforts; identifies the impact of additional 
University debt; assigns responsibility for capital fundraising; and forecasts additional building 
operational costs.  The plan is updated on an annual basis, and approved by the Board of 
Regents. 
 
The President's recommended 2015 Six-Year Capital Plan includes: 

• 2016 state capital request  

• Future state capital requests for 2017 through 2021 

• Major projects scheduled to be financed with University resources during the period 
FY2016 through FY2021 

 

Capital Process Leadership 

The development of the University’s overall capital improvements plan is guided by the Capital 
Strategy Group (CSG) convened by the Vice President University Services.  The CSG includes: 

• Senior Vice President for Academic Affairs and Provost 

• Vice President, Health Sciences and Medical School Dean 

• Vice President, Research 

• Vice President, University Services 

• Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 

• Special Assistant to the President, Government and Community Relations (ex officio) 
 
This group recommends a capital plan to the President, and the President recommends a plan for 
review and approval by the Board of Regents.  Other system and campus executives are included 
and consulted as the need arises. 
 
The role of this group is to provide overall leadership and strategy development for institutional 
capital issues, including: 

• Establishing strategic capital goals for the institution 

• Integrating academic planning with physical and financial planning 

• Prioritizing competing requests for capital funding 

• Reviewing the financial parameters of the overall capital plan 

• Developing a six-year capital plan recommendation to the President 

• Establishing capital and space allocation policies (under development) 
  
The routine management of capital process and project issues is addressed by the Capital 
Oversight Group (COG) which includes the Senior Vice President for Academic Affairs and 
Provost, Vice President for University Services, and the Vice President and Chief Financial 
Officer.  This group is charged with coordinating routine activities associated with the 
University's capital planning, capital budget approvals, financing, communications, and 
construction activities.   
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Planning Process 

Long-range strategic facility planning at the University of Minnesota begins with the academic 
planning process.  Each year Vice Presidents, Chancellors, and Deans are asked to identify their 
most important program priorities and the facility improvements necessary to support those 
programs as part of the budget process.  Through the academic planning process, academic 
leadership establishes the priorities for each college and campus.  Facilities Management 
simultaneously evaluates the current condition of the buildings and infrastructure that support all 
academic programs.  The capital planning process merges the academic priorities, available 
financial resources, facility needs, and facility conditions into specific project proposals. 
 
Although many projects have both academic and organizational value, the projects that 
demonstrate both a programmatic urgency and implementation readiness are advanced for 
further analysis in the six-year timeframe.  Other factors analyzed before projects are placed in 
the capital plan include: 
 

• Financial parameters - The University reviews state economic forecasts, Minnesota 
Management and Budget debt capacity estimates and financial reports, past trends, and 
budget instruction documents to help shape the size of the overall capital plan relative to the 
State bonding bill.  The University also projects its debt capacity annually and builds the 
capital plan in adherence to the debt guidelines expressed in Board of Regents policy.  
Lastly, the University evaluates its capacity to fundraise for specific projects. 

 

• Timing and sequencing of projects – Many capital projects depend upon other capital project 
“dominoes.”  For example, Pillsbury Hall, a future home for College of Liberal Arts 
programs, cannot be renovated until Earth Sciences are moved out of the building and into a 
renovated Tate Lab, which in turn had to wait until Physics and Nanotechnology was 
completed. 
 

• Impact on academic programs (both research and instructional) – The University manages 
the level of disruption that can be absorbed while still maintaining the operation of its 
research and teaching.  Because the University does not close, renovations require “swing 
space” for programs to continue to operate and the institution needs to maintain a level of 
functional classrooms.  

 

• Health, safety, and regulatory requirements – The University needs to maintain the health 
and safety of all its students, faculty, and staff, regardless of the program.  These issues 
require some projects to be included in the capital plan. 

 

• Geographic Distribution – The University is a system with programs and facilities across the 
State of Minnesota.  Plans reflect the need to balance investment across the institution. 

 
The resulting plan, shown in tabular form on Attachment 2, advances the University’s highest 
capital priorities while retaining flexibility in support of emerging strategic initiatives.  In the 
case of the Six-Year Capital Plan, it is important to note that many of the investments in later 
years are targeted to programs with academic strategic value.  Specific programmatic details 
remain to be determined as the project is developed. 
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The capital improvement plan is built around four primary stages of project development, 
including a) Proposal/Project Definition; b) Planning and Feasibility; c) Resource Acquisition; 
and d) Implementation (Design and Construction).  Projects included in the Six-Year Capital 
Plan are eligible to begin predesign, an exploratory process rooted in design and cost estimating 
that results in physical solutions to space and facility problems.  Projects in the Six-Year Capital 
Plan that require State funding are submitted to the State for consideration during the bonding 
process.  Projects are eligible to begin fundraising once the predesign process is substantially 
complete. 
 
Fully funded projects with completed predesign documents are approved by the Board of 
Regents in the Annual Capital Improvement Budget.  Approved projects are then implemented 
by Capital Planning and Project Management with other key partners such as Facilities 
Management.  

 

Project Costs  

Project costs included in the Six-Year Capital Plan are order-of-magnitude estimates only 
because programming and predesign studies for each project have not been completed.  
Projections are based on square foot costs recently experienced with comparable building and 
space types at the University, applied to the estimated square footage of each project.  Project 
costs are represented in 2015 dollars; the 2016 projects have been escalated to midpoint of 
construction as required for submission to the State as part of the University’s capital request.  
Beyond the 2016 year, cost escalation for inflation has not been included because of the 
uncertainty of construction inflation.  When programming is completed and predesign studies are 
prepared for projects at the appropriate time, based on their position within the Six-Year Capital 
Plan, more accurate cost figures will be inserted into the plan when it is updated annually.  

 

Areas of Focus for the 2015 Six-Year Capital Plan 

The 2015 Six-Year Capital Plan is largely a continuation of previously expressed priorities 
updated to reflect the outcome of the 2015 capital request to the State.  
 
The 2015 Six-Year Capital Plan was designed to further the following objectives: 

• Advance strategic plan priorities 

• Enhance the campus-based experience 

• Align projects with available revenue sources 

• Increase utilization and functionality of physical assets 

• Complete capital investment sequences 

• Reduce total campus square footage 
 
The University completed a strategic plan for the Twin Cities campus since the adoption of the 
2014 Six-Year Plan.  The plan articulated a new, inspirational vision: “[to] be preeminent in 
solving the grand challenges of a diverse and changing world.”  In pursuit of this vision, the 
University will:  

 

• Leverage its breadth and depth to capitalize on its exceptional students, faculty, staff, and 
location to generate and disseminate new knowledge and insights 
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• Create an educated populace able to identify, understand, and solve demanding problems 

• Leverage divergent paths of knowledge and creativity to address grand challenges 

• Partner with communities and the people of the State of Minnesota to benefit the 
common good 

To this end, the University is advancing four broad goals, each with related strategies and tactics: 

• Goal 1 - Build an exceptional University where grand societal challenges are addressed.  

• Goal 2 - Support excellence and, with intention, reject complacency.  

• Goal 3 - Establish a culture of reciprocal engagement, capitalizing on our unique 

location.  

• Goal 4 - Aggressively recruit, retain, and promote field shaping researchers and 

teachers.  

These objectives are the foundation of a long term capital plan that balances programmatic needs 
against facility condition related needs, distributes opportunity geographically throughout the 
University system, and completes in-process capital investment sequences. 
 
Four key initiatives designed to advance strategic plan goals are embedded in the updates to the 
Six-Year Capital Plan. 
 

• Removal of buildings rated as Critical by the Facility Condition Assessment (FCA) - 
Currently, about one third of the buildings (7.7 million square feet) on the Twin Cities 
campus alone are rated critical or poor in the FCA.  Still, students study and live in those 
buildings, staff work in those buildings, faculty office in those buildings, and patients 
receive care in those buildings.  This is in conflict with our goal of being an “exceptional 
University”.  This plan puts a strong emphasis on fixing or replacing some of our worst 
buildings.  Higher Education Asset Preservation and Replacement (HEAPR) funding 
remains at the core of this strategy.  Proposed investments involving Pillsbury, Child 
Development, Mayo Building, Biological Sciences Greenhouse, and several yet to be 
selected critical facilities are all designed to advance this strategic goal.  
 
A key component of the University’s broader capital investment planning and HEAPR 
prioritization processes is the development of a building-by-building strategy.  Under this 
initiative, Facilities Management is working to identify needs in each of the University’s 
916 buildings, and to classify them as “keep up / catch up”, “sustain”, or “dispose” based 
on a combination of factors including facility condition, historic consideration, 
programmatic relevance, and adaptability.  With this information, the University and its 
colleges and departments can plan investments and prioritize projects accordingly.  The 
effort is nearly complete for supported buildings on the Twin Cities campus, and will be 
expanded to system campuses at a future date.  
 

• Advancing the Health Sciences – This plan proposes three large investments in 
improving the educational and clinical research spaces for the Medical School and the 
other colleges of the Academic Health Center (AHC).  Phase I and II involve renovation 
and improved utilization of existing space in the AHC plus some new construction for an 
integrated Health Sciences Education Facility and the construction of a new Clinical 
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Sciences Facility envisioned in the $10 million of funding provided to the University by 
the State as an outcome of the 2015 session.  A proposed Phase III would seek modern 
replacement space for programs currently housed in the Mayo Building, a complex of 
individual former hospital buildings constructed between 1920 and 1950 that are well 
past their useful life.  The goal of this sequence of projects is to make significant progress 
towards the University’s goal of decommissioning the Mayo Building while advancing 
the quality and capability of the University’s health science programs. 
 

• Modernizing St. Paul campus research laboratories – In the 2013 Six-Year Capital Plan 
the University identified a need to invest in St. Paul campus research laboratories and 
outlined a sequence of renovation, new construction, and decommissioning actions that 
focused on the needs of the College of Food, Agricultural, and Natural Resource Sciences 
(CFANS), the College of Veterinary Medicine (CVM) and the College of Biological 
Sciences (CBS).  Leadership on the St. Paul Campus identified a need for facilities 
capable of supporting research to address the challenges of determining how safe, 
affordable, nutritious food can be provided for 9 billion people over the next 40 years 
while ensuring environmental sustainability, strengthening economic stability, and 
promoting public health. 

 
The State provided funding to replace the Veterinary Isolation Facility in the 2015 
session.  The University is again requesting funds in 2016 to replace the obsolete and 
FCA critical Biological Sciences Greenhouse.  Additional requests for FCA critical 
facility replacement and renovation projects are included in 2018 and 2020.  
 

• Expanding capacity in STEM programs – Student demand for Science, Technology 
Engineering, and Math (STEM) programs as well as State performance measures related 
to STEM degrees has increased the need for additional laboratory facilities.  Chemistry 
is a core component of most STEM programs and an inadequate supply of chemistry 
labs is restricting the University’s ability to meet demand and move students through the 
necessary course sequences.  The University received design funding for the UMD 
Chemistry and Advance Materials Science building in 2014 and has included the balance 
of the project on the 2016 Capital Request.  The Plant Growth Research Facility and 
Academic and Student Experience Investment program in the 2016 Capital Request 
make investments in STEM related teaching and research laboratories on the UMC and 
UMTC campuses.  The Six-Year Capital Plan also includes funding on the Twin Cities 
Campus for an Undergraduate Teaching Laboratory Facility (2018) and a Chemistry 
Research Facility (2020).  

 

Project Descriptions 

Project descriptions can be found in Attachment 3. 
 
The Six-Year Capital Plan (Attachment 2) also contains a list of Other Projects Under 

Consideration.  These facility needs were identified through the Six-Year Capital Planning 
process as important investments based on collegiate and administrative unit priorities.  The 
potential projects identified on the list are not sufficiently developed in terms of their 
programmatic scope, funding or cost to be placed into a specific year of the plan, however they 

157 of 216



 6

are expected to further refine their planning over the near term and the Board of Regents should 
expect further discussion or proposal(s) advancing to them for consideration. 
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan
Project Description Report
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report
Definitions
Proposal: Projects in this stage represent preliminary conceptual ideas regarding program need and related capital requirements.  Local units normally 
identify these ideas as part of the compact process.  Projects do not have permission to begin predesign or fundraising without administrative approval from the 
Capital Oversight Group.

Planning and Feasibility: Projects in this stage have been determined to be an institutional priority and have been approved to begin predesign activities. 
Financial feasibility, including the completion of a fundraising feasibility study with the University of Minnesota Foundation, is assessed at this stage.

Resource Aquisition: Projects in this stage have an approved pre-design document and have been approved to actively seek funds.

Project Costs
Project costs included in the Six-Year Capital Plan are order-of-magnitude estimates. Projections are based on square foot costs recently experienced with 
comparable building and space types at the University, applied to the estimated square footage of each project. Programming and predesign studies are 
prepared for projects at the appropriate time to determine more accurate cost figures.

8/28/2015 2:43:49 PM Page 2

dollars in thousands
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report

Description: This  request  is  for  funds  used  system-­wide  to  maximize  and  extend  the  life  of  the  University’s  existing  physical  plant.    Individual  projects  will  fall  into  one  of  four  broad  
categories  –  Health  and  Safety,  Building  Systems,  Energy  Efficiency,  and  Utility  Infrastructure.    The  system-­wide  HEAPR  advisory  committee  makes  recommendations  
on individual projects to the Vice President for University Services using data from the Facility Condition Assessment and Building Code Deficiency Report.  HEAPR 
funds do not require a one-third University funding match.  Funding for the HEAPR program is included each year in the legislative request.

Campus: Systemwide

Total Cost: $100,000

HEAPR
RRC: SystemwideVice President: Systemwide

Facility: Systemwide
Stage: Resource Acquisition
Year: 2016

398

RRC Contact: Wheelock, P.

Description: This project will construct a new interdisciplinary research laboratory building for the College of Biological Sciences (CBS), College of Food, Agricultural, and Natural 
Resource Sciences (CFANS), and College of Veterinary Medicine (CVM). The new facility will accommodate principal investigators in fields such as plant pathology, 
animal infectious diseases, microbial systems, synthetic biology, and fungal evolution. This project was included in the University's 2014 capital request.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $46,000

St. Paul Interdisciplinary Laboratory
RRC: Academic AffairsVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: New Facility
Stage: Planning & Feasibility
Year: 2018

403

RRC Contact: Hanson, K.

Description: This  project  will  renovate,  modernize  and  expand  the  University’s  medical  and  health  sciences  learning  facilities.  Facility  planning  work  funded  during  the  2015  session  
is underway and will guide the final facility solution to be presented during the 2016 session. Active learning environments and student-instructor interaction across 
disciplines, which are the future state of education in academic health, requires different space than what exists today. New education and learning facilities will include 
classrooms, simulation centers, small group rooms, an advanced technology-rich biomedical library and student services and community amenities.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $100,000

AHC Phase I: Health Science Education Facility
RRC: Health SciencesVice President: Health Sciences

Facility: Academic Health Center
Stage: Resource Acquisition
Year: 2016

408

RRC Contact: Jackson, B.

8/28/2015 2:43:49 PM Page 3

dollars in thousands
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report

Description: This project will construct approximately 51,000 square feet of research laboratories, instructional laboratories, teaching space, offices, and meeting space for the 
Swenson College of Science and Engineering on the Duluth Campus. The building is conceived as three stories with a mechanical and electrical penthouse. The research 
laboratory space, consisting of flexible wet and dry labs with adequate utilities, environmental controls and modern safety accommodations, will serve the needs of 
evolving research and teaching pedagogy.  This project was included in the 2014 capital request and received funding for predesign and design services.

Campus: UMD

Total Cost: $39,750

Chemistry and Advance Materials Science
RRC: Swenson College of Science and EngineeringVice President: Duluth Campus

Facility: New Facility
Stage: Resource Acquisition
Year: 2016

410

RRC Contact: Black, L.

Description: This project will completely renovate Pillsbury Hall, replacing obsolete science facilities with modern, flexible non-laboratory teaching, learning, and research spaces for 
College  of  Liberal  Arts’  humanities  programs  including  the  Department  of  English  (which  teaches  nearly  6,000  students  per  year).  The  renovated  space  is  anticipated  to  
be divided approximately equally between classroom- and assembly-type space to support multiple modes of learning and alternative workplace office space. At nearly 
60,000 gross square feet, the renovation is expected to maintain an equivalent amount of space when complete. The rehabilitation of Pillsbury Hall is expected to be 
consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Preservation.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $33,000

Pillsbury Hall Renovation
RRC: College of Liberal ArtsVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: Pillsbury Hall
Stage: Resource Acquisition
Year: 2016

411

RRC Contact: Hanson, K.

Description: The project will create academic space for the growing UMR student community. Master plan projections indicate that the campus is expected to be outgrown its existing 
facilities by 2020 prompting the need for additional dedicated academic space. The proposed building will include space to support active, collaborative, and adaptive 
learning environments, space for student laboratories, space for faculty/student interaction, and space that is open and adaptable.

Campus: UMR

Total Cost: $45,000

Academic Priority
RRC: Academic AffairsVice President: Rochester Campus

Facility: New Facility
Stage: Proposal
Year: 2020

414

RRC Contact: Lehmkuhle, S.

8/28/2015 2:43:49 PM Page 4
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report

Description: This project will address the collections needs of multiple colleges and the University Libraries by providing space for storage, preservation, regeneration, and 
characterization of essential resources that support research across the University system.  Project planning will include an analysis of options to reconfigure stack space 
into areas that will engage faculty and students and support contemporary learning and scholarship.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $40,000

Contemporary Learning and Collections
RRC: Academic AffairsVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: TC Campus
Stage: Planning & Feasibility
Year: 2017

415

RRC Contact: Hanson, K.

Description: This project will construct a new consolidated dining facility for the four residence halls in the superblock. The two existing facilities are under-sized and not capable of 
providing the level of food service expected by today's students. A consolidated facility will result in additional operational efficiencies.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $0

Superblock Dining Replacement
RRC: Housing & Residential LifeVice President: University Services

Facility: New Facility
Stage: Proposal
Year: Under Consideration / Evaluation

418

RRC Contact: Scheich, L.

Description: This project will restore or replace the Washington Avenue Bridge pedestrian enclosure and address circulation, sightlines, aesthetics and functionality of the Washington 
Avenue Bridge plaza area as a gathering place and event space.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $0

Washington Ave Bridge and Plaza
RRC: Facilities ManagementVice President: University Services

Facility: Washington Avenue Bridge
Stage: Proposal
Year: Under Consideration / Evaluation

425

RRC Contact: Berthelsen, M.
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report

Description: The Clinical Science Facility is  the second of a three phased investment strategy in Academic Health Center facilities as defined by the 2015 Six Year Capital Plan.  The 
facility will be designed to support clinical research and education that promotes new innovative models of care which are patient-centered, team-based, and which 
facilitate collaboration across the health professions.  Specific program requirements and facility needs will be determined during strategic and predesign planning for the 
Academic Health Center in 2016-2017.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $100,000

AHC Phase II: Clinical Science Facility
RRC: Health SciencesVice President: Health Sciences

Facility: Academic Health Center
Stage: Planning & Feasibility
Year: 2018

441

RRC Contact: Jackson, B.

Description: This project will provide a new 12,000 square foot greenhouse to the Plant Growth Facilities for the Biological Sciences Conservatory to replace and demolish the 
existing Biological Sciences Greenhouse on the St. Paul campus. The new greenhouse will be built similar to the neighboring structures, but will include aspects specific 
to the plant collection requirements.  While the existing Plant Growth Facilities are set up for agricultural experimentation, the new greenhouse will be a specialized unit 
that  serves  the  related  educational  missions  necessary  to  ensure  the  State’s  agricultural  future.    Upon  completion,  plant  specimens  and  program  activities  currently  
housed in the existing Biological Sciences Greenhouse will be moved to the new facility and the old greenhouse will be demolished.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $6,600

Plant Growth Research Facility
RRC: Academic AffairsVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: Plant Growth Facilities-West
Stage: Resource Acquisition
Year: 2016

447

RRC Contact: Hanson, K.

Description: 10 Church Street is an FCA critical facility in a high visible and prominent public location.  Following the completion of the new Bell Museum on the St. Paul campus, 
this project will renovate the existing facility to support the academic mission of the University.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $39,000

10 Church Street SE Repurposing
RRC: Academic AffairsVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: 10 Church Street SE
Stage: Proposal
Year: 2019

448

RRC Contact: Hanson, K.
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report

Description: This project will support strategic investments in programmatic needs in multiple facilities that are not suitable candidates for whole building renovations.  Investments 
will be advanced that are focused on learning spaces and student support services.  This project will be a continuation of the proposed Strategic Facility Investments for 
the 2016 bonding bill.

Campus: Systemwide

Total Cost: $36,000

TBD
RRC: SystemwideVice President: Systemwide

Facility: Systemwide
Stage: Planning & Feasibility
Year: 2017

449

RRC Contact: Multiple

Description: This project will provide state-of-the-art, energy efficient teaching laboratories, student collaboration spaces, and classrooms for teaching undergraduate chemistry 
laboratory courses.  The new laboratories will replace and improve upon outdated facilities currently spread throughout multiple locations (including faculty research 
laboratories) in Smith and Kolthoff Halls. Adequate laboratory space is a limiting factor in the University's ability to meet the demand for STEM related programs.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $42,000

Undergraduate Teaching Laboratory Facility
RRC: Academic AffairsVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: New Facility
Stage: Planning & Feasibility
Year: 2018

451

RRC Contact: Hanson, K.

Description: This program will fund a variety of projects at the Research and Outreach Centers across the state.

Campus: ROCs & Stations

Total Cost: $6,000

Research and Outreach Center Investments
RRC: SystemwideVice President: Systemwide

Facility: Systemwide
Stage: Planning & Feasibility
Year: 2018

452

RRC Contact: Buhr, B.

8/28/2015 2:43:49 PM Page 7
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report

Description: This project will complete the three phased series of investments in the Academic Health Center facilities south of Washington Avenue. The proposed Phase III would 
seek to construct new modern replacement space for programs currently housed in the Mayo Building, a complex of individual former hospital buildings constructed 
between  1920  and  1950  that  are  well  past  their  useful  life.  The  goal  of  this  sequence  of  projects  is  to  make  significant  progress  towards  the  University’s  goal  of  
decommissioning  the  Mayo  Building  while  advancing  the  quality  and  capability  of  the  University’s  health  science  programs.  Mayo  is  an  FCA  critical  facility.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $90,000

AHC Phase III: Mayo
RRC: Health SciencesVice President: Health Sciences

Facility: Academic Health Center
Stage: Proposal
Year: 2020

454

RRC Contact: Jackson, B.

Description: This project will replace the FCA critical and functionally obsolete Child Development building with new offices, seminar rooms, and research facilities for the Institute 
of Child Development, as well as state-of-the-art facilities for the Shirley G. Moore Laboratory School. The new building will provide a modern, adaptable environment 
to support innovative programmatic applications, translating current research and theory into best practices.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $21,000

Child Development Replacement
RRC: College of Education and Human DevelopmentVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: New Facility
Stage: Planning & Feasibility
Year: 2018

455

RRC Contact: Quam, J.

Description: This project will renovate the antiquated teaching labs in Smith and Kolthoff Halls to state-of-the-art energy efficient research space needed for new faculty in the 
chemistry department.  The project will improve lab bench, equipment and research support spaces and create opportunity for more specialized research 
experimentation.  It will accommodate a greater number of faculty and graduate assistants needed to support the growing undergraduate enrollment in Chemistry.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $30,000

Chemistry Research Laboratory Investment
RRC: College of Science and EngineeringVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: TC Campus
Stage: Proposal
Year: 2020

456

RRC Contact: Crouch, S.
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report

Description: This project will renovate a facility in critical condition on the St. Paul campus.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $50,000

St. Paul Critical Building Renovation
RRC: College of Food, Agricultural and Natural Resource SciencesVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: TC Campus
Stage: Proposal
Year: 2020

457

RRC Contact: Buhr, B.

Description: This project will explore options meeting the facility renewal needs of Pioneer Hall.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $0

Pioneer Hall Renovation or Replacement
RRC: Housing & Residential LifeVice President: University Services

Facility: TC Campus
Stage: Proposal
Year: Under Consideration / Evaluation

459

RRC Contact: Scheich, L.

Description: This project will explore options for consolidating freshman, transfer and international student admissions into a single more publicly accessible location.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $0

Admissions Welcome Center
RRC: Academic AffairsVice President: Academic Affairs

Facility: TC Campus
Stage: Proposal
Year: Under Consideration / Evaluation

461

RRC Contact: Hanson, K.
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Description Report

Description: This  request  is  for  funds  to  make  targeted  strategic  investments  in  modernizing  existing  teaching,  research,  outreach  and  student  support  spaces  on  the  University’s  
Duluth, Morris, Crookston and Twin Cities campuses.  Similar to appropriations for laboratory renovations in 2008 and 2010, this request is intended to update 
individual spaces that will not otherwise be improved through whole building renovations. Funds will be allocated to each campus to advance high priority projects 
focused on learning spaces, student support services and research laboratories.

Campus: Systemwide

Total Cost: $24,000

Academic and Student Experience Investments
RRC: SystemwideVice President: Systemwide

Facility: Systemwide
Stage: Resource Acquisition
Year: 2016

466

RRC Contact: Multiple

Description: This project will be defined in a future plan when the status of previous legislative funding requests are known. The project will be selected to address a critical FCA 
condition facility. Currently, about one third of the buildings (7.7 million square feet) on the Twin Cities campus alone are rated critical or poor in the FCA. Still, 
students study and live in those buildings, staff works in those buildings, faculty office in those buildings, and patients receive care in those buildings. This is 
unacceptable  situation  for  an  “exceptional  University”.

Campus: UMTC

Total Cost: $45,000

Critical Facilities Renewal
RRC: SystemwideVice President: Systemwide

Facility: Systemwide
Stage: Proposal
Year: 2019

468

RRC Contact:

Description: This project will be defined in a future plan when the status of previous legislative funding requests are known.

Campus: Systemwide

Total Cost: $45,000

TBD
RRC: SystemwideVice President: Systemwide

Facility: System Campuses
Stage: Proposal
Year: 2021

470

RRC Contact: Multiple

8/28/2015 2:43:49 PM Page 10

dollars in thousands

168 of 216



2015 Six Year Capital Plan
Project Funding Report

Attachment 2

8/28/2015 10:51:04 AM Page 1

dollars in thousands

169 of 216



2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Funding Report
Definitions
Proposal: Projects in this stage represent preliminary conceptual ideas regarding program need and related capital requirements.  Local units normally 
identify these ideas as part of the compact process.  Projects do not have permission to begin predesign or fundraising without administrative approval from the 
Capital Oversight Group.

Planning and Feasibility: Projects in this stage have been determined to be an institutional priority and have been approved to begin predesign activities. 
Financial feasibility, including the completion of a fundraising feasibility study with the University of Minnesota Foundation, is assessed at this stage.

Resource Aquisition: Projects in this stage have an approved pre-design document and have been approved to actively seek funds.

Project Costs
Project costs included in the Six-Year Capital Plan are order-of-magnitude estimates. Projections are based on square foot costs recently experienced with 
comparable building and space types at the University, applied to the estimated square footage of each project. Programming and predesign studies are 
prepared for projects at the appropriate time to determine more accurate cost figures.

8/28/2015 10:51:04 AM Page 2

dollars in thousands
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Funding Report
2016

Resource AcquisitionStage:

State Funded Projects
Project Title Total

University 
FundsState FundsCampusFile

$0$100,000$100,000HEAPR Systemwide398

$13,250$26,500$39,750Chemistry and Advance Materials Science UMD410

$33,333$66,667$100,000AHC Phase I: Health Science Education Facility UMTC408

$2,200$4,400$6,600Plant Growth Research Facility UMTC447

$8,000$16,000$24,000Academic and Student Experience Investments Systemwide466

$11,000$22,000$33,000Pillsbury Hall Renovation UMTC411

$67,783$235,567$303,350

$67,783$235,567$303,350FY Total:

Running Total: $67,783$235,567$303,350

8/28/2015 10:51:04 AM Page 3

dollars in thousands

171 of 216



2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Funding Report
2017

Planning & FeasibilityStage:

State Funded Projects
Project Title Total

University 
FundsState FundsCampusFile

$0$50,000$50,000HEAPR Systemwide401

$13,300$26,700$40,000Contemporary Learning and Collections UMTC415

$12,000$24,000$36,000TBD Systemwide449

$25,300$100,700$126,000

$25,300$100,700$126,000FY Total:

Running Total: $93,083$336,267$429,350

8/28/2015 10:51:04 AM Page 4
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Funding Report
2018

Planning & FeasibilityStage:

State Funded Projects
Project Title Total

University 
FundsState FundsCampusFile

$0$100,000$100,000HEAPR Systemwide399

$15,333$30,667$46,000St. Paul Interdisciplinary Laboratory UMTC403

$33,333$66,667$100,000AHC Phase II: Clinical Science Facility UMTC441

$7,000$14,000$21,000Child Development Replacement UMTC455

$2,000$4,000$6,000Research and Outreach Center Investments ROCs & Stations452

$14,000$28,000$42,000Undergraduate Teaching Laboratory Facility UMTC451

$71,666$243,334$315,000

$71,666$243,334$315,000FY Total:

Running Total: $164,749$579,601$744,350

8/28/2015 10:51:04 AM Page 5
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Funding Report
2019

ProposalStage:

State Funded Projects
Project Title Total

University 
FundsState FundsCampusFile

$0$50,000$50,000HEAPR Systemwide402

$13,000$26,000$39,00010 Church Street SE Repurposing UMTC448

$15,000$30,000$45,000Critical Facilities Renewal UMTC468

$28,000$106,000$134,000

$28,000$106,000$134,000FY Total:

Running Total: $192,749$685,601$878,350

8/28/2015 10:51:04 AM Page 6
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Funding Report
2020

ProposalStage:

State Funded Projects
Project Title Total

University 
FundsState FundsCampusFile

$0$100,000$100,000HEAPR Systemwide446

$15,000$30,000$45,000Academic Priority UMR414

$30,000$60,000$90,000AHC Phase III: Mayo UMTC454

$10,000$20,000$30,000Chemistry Research Laboratory Investment UMTC456

$16,700$33,300$50,000St. Paul Critical Building Renovation UMTC457

$71,700$243,300$315,000

$71,700$243,300$315,000FY Total:

Running Total: $264,449$928,901$1,193,350

8/28/2015 10:51:04 AM Page 7
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Funding Report
2021

ProposalStage:

State Funded Projects
Project Title Total

University 
FundsState FundsCampusFile

$0$50,000$50,000HEAPR Systemwide467

$15,000$30,000$45,000TBD Systemwide470

$15,000$80,000$95,000

$15,000$80,000$95,000FY Total:

Running Total: $279,449$1,008,901$1,288,350

8/28/2015 10:51:04 AM Page 8
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2015 Six Year Capital Plan - Project Funding Report
Under Consideration / Evaluation

ProposalStage:

University Funded Projects
Project Title Total

University 
FundsState FundsCampusFile

$0$0$0Admissions Welcome Center UMTC461

$0$0$0Pioneer Hall Renovation or Replacement UMTC459

$0$0$0Superblock Dining Replacement UMTC418

$0$0$0Washington Ave Bridge and Plaza UMTC425

$0$0$0

$0$0$0FY Total:

Running Total: $279,449$1,008,901$1,288,350
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What is the Six-Year Capital Plan?

• Board of Regents Policy directs the administration to 

develop a capital budget with a “six-year time 

horizon, updated annually”

2

Part One

Capital Improvement Budget

Year 1

2016

Part Two

Capital Plan

Years 2 - 6

2017-2021

Six-Year Capital Plan
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Balancing Competing Priorities 

3

Facility 

Conditions

Six-Year

Capital Plan

Financial 

Constraints
Academic 

Priorities
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Balancing Competing Priorities 

4

Project Inter-

dependencies

Traditional Share of

State Bonding

Bond

Rating

Potential for

Staging

1/3 State Match

Requirement
Project

Readiness

Six-Year

Capital Plan

Geographic 

Balance

Annual Operating

& Debt Costs
Approved

Predesign

Availability of Local 

Unit Resources

Legal

Obligations

Prior Planning or

Partial Funding

Ability to Leverage

Private Funds

Health, Safety, and

Infrastructure

Academic and Service Unit Strategic Directions
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Setting Academic Priorities

• Each year Vice Presidents, Chancellors, and Deans 

are asked to identify their most important program 

priorities and the facility improvements necessary to 

support those programs as part of the budget 

process

• Academic leadership establishes

the priorities for each college

and campus

5
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Alignment with 2014 Strategic Plan

• Build an exceptional University where grand societal 

challenges are addressed

• Support excellence and, with intention, reject 

complacency

• Establish a culture of reciprocal engagement, 

capitalizing on our unique location

• Aggressively recruit, retain and promote field-shaping 

researchers and teachers

6
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Six Year Plan Objectives

• Advance strategic plan priorities

• Enhance the campus-based experience

• Align projects with available revenue

sources

• Increase utilization and functionality

of physical assets

• Complete capital investment

sequences

• Reduce total campus square footage
7
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Strategic Emphasis 

• Renovate or Remove

FCA Critical buildings

• Advance the Health Sciences

• Modernize Saint Paul campus

research laboratories

• Expand capacity in STEM programs 

8
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Plan Elements

• Renovate / Remove FCA Critical Buildings

– HEAPR 

– Plant Growth

– Pillsbury Hall

– Child Development 

– 10 Church

– Critical Facilities renewal

placeholders

9
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Plan Elements

• Advance the Health Sciences

– Phase I: Health Science Education

– Phase II: Clinical Science

– Phase III: Mayo 

10
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Plan Elements

• Modernize Saint Paul Campus Research 

Laboratories

– Academic and Student Experience Investments

– Saint Paul Interdisciplinary Laboratory

• Flexible labs designed to support

interdisciplinary research for

three colleges

– Critical Building Renovation

11

188 of 216



Plan Elements

• Expand Capacity in STEM

programs

– Duluth: Chemistry and Advanced

Materials Science Building (CAMS)

– Academic and Student Experience

Investments (system)

– Undergraduate Teaching Laboratory

Facility

– Chemistry Research Laboratory

Investment

12
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Other Projects Under Consideration

• The projects on this list:

– are insufficiently developed in terms of their programmatic 

needs at this time

– are key investments based on collegiate and academic 

priorities

– may need further definition and/ or development before they 

advance

• This list of investments should be considered as 

upcoming capital projects

13
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Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan: 

$1,288,350,000

$1,008,901,000 
78%

$279,449,000 
22%

State

University
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 
 

Board of Regents    September 11, 2015  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM: President’s Recommended 2016 State Capital Request 
     

X Review   Review + Action   Action    Discussion  

 
 
 
 
PRESENTERS:  President Eric W. Kaler 

Pamela Wheelock, Vice President, University Services 
Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 

 
PURPOSE & KEY POINTS 

   

Board of Regents Policy: Reservation and Delegation of Authority requires the Board to approve the 
University’s legislative capital request before it is submitted for consideration by the Governor and 
the legislature. 
 
The 2016 request contains six projects:  
 

1. Higher Education Asset Preservation and Replacement (HEAPR) funds  
2. Chemistry and Advanced Materials Science Building (Duluth Campus) 
3. Health Science Education Facility (Twin Cities campus) 
4. Plant Growth Research Facility (Twin Cities campus, St. Paul) 
5. Academic and Student Experience Investments (system-wide) 
6. Pillsbury Hall Renovation (Twin Cities campus)  

 
The Plant Growth Research Facility, replacing the current Biological Sciences greenhouse, was 
included in the University’s 2014 and 2015 legislative capital request but was not funded. The 
Chemistry and Advanced Materials Science Building was awarded $2.25 million in funds in the 
2014 legislative session for predesign and design. The University received $10 million in the 2015 
session for predesign and design of the Health Sciences Education Facility. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

In October 2014, the Board approved the 2015 State Capital Request. 
 
PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 

      
The President recommends approval of the 2016 State Capital Request. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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Project Summaries
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Legislative Capital Request

Higher Education Asset Preservation and Replacement

Priority: 1

Current Project Status

Varies by project

Project Summary: This request is for funds to renew existing campus facilities and infrastructure in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 135A.046.

Project Rationale

	HEAPR funds are essential in supporting the teaching, research, and service mission of the University. The University’s mission will be compromised without continued, sustained

reinvestment in buildings and infrastructure. The University's capital budget principles emphasize investment in existing facilities and infrastructure to extend useful life and to 

ensure the health, safety, and well-being of building occupants. Individual projects to be funded with HEAPR have been identified and prioritized through the University’s Facility 

Condition Assessment (FCA) process. The FCA is a comprehensive systemwide evaluation of the condition of the University of Minnesota's campus facilities and infrastructure 

portfolio. FCA data is used to triage existing buildings into those that need long-term investments, those that need short-term investments, and those where no investment is required, 

in alignment with academic priorities.

HEAPR funds are used throughout the University of Minnesota system and are allocated to campuses and research stations based on facility need and overall space. They are 

essential in supporting the teaching, research, and service mission of the University. Funds keep people safe and make the campuses accessible for all Minnesotans. The value of the 

State’s past investments is maximized by extending the functionality and useful life of existing buildings. HEAPR dollars are flexible, allowing the University to respond quickly to 

emergencies and to respond to unique opportunities. Regulatory compliance items, e.g. elevators, storm water and building codes, and other projects that are generally smaller than 

traditional capital request projects are funded with HEAPR allocations. These projects move faster, put people to work quicker, and provide different firms an opportunity to 

participate in design and construction at the University. HEAPR projects are green, since renewing an existing facility is more sustainable than new “green" construction.

Previous Appropriations for this Project

The University includes HEAPR in each capital request. The University received $50 million in 2012, no appropriation in 2013, $42.5 million in 2014 and no appropriation in 2015.

Project Description

	The purpose and use of Higher Education Asset Preservation and Replacement (HEAPR) funds is defined in statute 135A.046 Asset Preservation and Replacement. Funds are 

intended to preserve and renew existing campus facilities by funding five kinds of projects:  Accessibility, Building Systems (e.g. exterior envelope, mechanical, and electrical 

systems), Energy Efficiency, Health and Safety (e.g. hazardous material abatement, building code compliance), and Infrastructure.   	HEAPR funds are used throughout the 

University of Minnesota system. Funds are allocated to campuses and research stations based on facility need and overall quantity of space. The University regularly reports on the 

status of its HEAPR funding to Minnesota Management and Budget and the Legislature.

State Request Funds: $100,000

University Funds: $0

At a Glance

Campus: Systemwide 2016 Total Funds: $100,000

Total Project Cost: $100,000

8/31/2015 10:56:32 AM Page 2
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Legislative Capital Request

Chemistry and Advanced Materials Science Building

Priority: 2

Project Summary: This request is for funds to construct, furnish and equip a new science and engineering laboratory building on the Duluth campus.

Project Rationale

The Duluth campus is committed to supporting programs that work to expand the State's Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math (STEM) workforce, in addition to creating an 

inclusive campus climate through curricula and programs that prepare all students to be successful contributing members of diverse and global communities. Scholarship and 

research, both basic and applied, are foundations for new discoveries and knowledge, and for economic growth.

The proposed new chemistry and materials science facility will provide much needed new facilities for the Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry and advance an emergent 

Material Science and Engineering program. The campus has a need for additional upper division or advanced instructional labs in which students receive training on modern 

instrumental, experimental, and computational techniques. To accomplish this, laboratories need to have both student work spaces and instructional support areas. As new faculty are 

hired due to retirements in the next 5-10 years, larger and more instrument-rich research programs will be established requiring more research space.

Attracting high quality students in the STEM fields, as well as excellent faculty, who seek a collaborative environment to conduct leading-edge research and teach in interdisciplinary 

areas, will lead to increased external funding, economic growth and competitiveness, and greater technology- and knowledge- transfer to the state and region.  The new research and 

education programs in material science and engineering will certainly broaden the impact that UMD and the Swenson College of Science and Engineering have on regional and local 

industries. To achieve these outcomes the campus needs modern laboratory space and rooms with specialized uses (instrument rooms, cold rooms, autoclave room, etc).

The existing Chemistry building was the first building constructed at UMD in 1948, and was not designed to be dedicated to Chemistry. Utility infrastructure is outdated, frequently 

in need of repair, and cannot support 21st century science. This building has numerous deficiencies including a lack of adequate eyewashes and showers, lack of chemical storage 

space, rusty and poorly ventilated under the hood storage, very old and poorly designed labs, lack of adequate wall space for chemical storage cabinets and gas cylinders, lack of 

adequate supply of wall or bench mounted electrical outlets, and water leaks. In addition, assessments have noted corroded gas lines and gas valves, poor air handling systems, and 

an elevator which is often out of service. Many of these have the potential to compromise the health and safety of building occupants.

Previous Appropriations for this Project

The University received an appropriation of $1.5 million in 2014 to predesign and design a new facility to meet the research and undergraduate instruction needs of the Swenson 

Project Description

This project will construct approximately 51,000 square feet of research laboratories, instructional laboratories, teaching space, offices, and meeting space for the Swenson College 

of Science and Engineering on the Duluth Campus. The building is conceived as three stories with a mechanical and electrical penthouse. The research laboratory space, consisting 

of flexible wet and dry labs with adequate utilities, environmental controls and modern safety accommodations, will serve the needs of evolving research and teaching pedagogy.

State Request Funds: $26,500

University Funds: $13,250

At a Glance

Campus: U of M - Duluth Campus 2016 Total Funds: $39,750

Total Project Cost: $42,000

8/31/2015 10:56:32 AM Page 3
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Legislative Capital Request

Chemistry and Advanced Materials Science Building

Current Project Status

Schematic Design In Progress

College of Science and Engineering on the Duluth campus.  2014 total funding was $2.25 million.

8/31/2015 10:56:32 AM Page 4
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Legislative Capital Request

AHC Phase I: Health Sciences Education Facility

Priority: 3

Project Summary: This request is for funds to complete design, renovate, construct, furnish and equip education facilities to meet the needs of the Medical School and 

Academic Health Center on the Twin Cities campus.

Project Rationale

The University is home to Minnesota’s only public medical school in addition to health science schools for dentistry, public health, pharmacy, nursing and veterinary medicine. The 

University‘s Academic Health Center (AHC) offers 62 accredited professional degrees, educates 6,400 students, and plays a key role in educating Minnesota‘s health care workforce, 

with two-thirds of the state‘s health professionals educated in the AHC.The health of Minnesota families and the economic vitality of the state depend on access to well-trained 

health providers, innovative health discoveries, quality health care and accessible public health programs. 

Today, as Minnesotans live longer and demand for care of an aging population increases and disparities persist in access and in the state’s healthcare workforce, health care requires 

an interdisciplinary approach to care delivery along a full continuum of primary to specialized care. This change in health care delivery calls for a full integration of health 

education/training, research, and clinical care. In order to meet future workforce needs, inter-professional and team-based practices should be more integrated into the undergraduate, 

graduate and post graduate curricula. 

Today‘s Medical School accreditation at the national level demands the school addresses the new model of care. The educational shift is reflected in a new curriculum, including an 

early introduction to the care of patients in the first and second year, as well as exposure to the health care "systems" of a clinic. Meeting these education and training obligations is 

increasingly difficult in aging and obsolete facilities built for a different era of health education. In order to assure that  students and residents are prepared to meet Minnesota's future 

physician workforce needs investments must be made to strengthen and expand the Medical Center's educational programs and curriculum through the use of interprofessional team-

based learning and care environments. Better and more integrated health professional education will lead to improved healthcare for all Minnesotans.

The poor condition of the University's educational facilities are undercutting the competitiveness of University programs. Almost all of the educational and training facilities for the 

Project Description

This project will renovate, modernize and expand the University’s medical and health sciences learning facilities. Facility planning work funded during the 2015 session is underway 

and will guide the final facility solution to be presented during the 2016 session. Active learning environments and student-instructor interaction across disciplines, which are the 

future state of education in academic health, requires different space than what exists today. New education and learning facilities will include classrooms, simulation centers, small 

group rooms, an advanced technology-rich biomedical library and student services and community amenities .  

The legislative and executive commitment in the 2015 session to address aging and obsolete facilities with a major new investment in health education facilities will increase 

utilization, flexibility and focus on the interdisciplinary approaches will help a renewed vibrant academic clinical environment, innovation and ground-breaking programs.

State Request Funds: $66,667

University Funds: $33,333

At a Glance

Campus: U of M - Twin Cities Campus 2016 Total Funds: $100,000

Total Project Cost: $100,000
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Legislative Capital Request

AHC Phase I: Health Sciences Education Facility

Current Project Status

Predesign In Progress

Medical School and other health professional schools are over 40 years old and are in need of major renovation and renewal or, simply, replacement. Accreditation bodies are citing 

deficient facilities in their reviews, student applicants are citing the poor educational facilities for their decision to enroll at other institutions, and student dissatisfaction with the 

educational facilities is high. Minnesota's situation is made worse by the fact that peer institutions have been making major investments in new and remodeled facilities.

Previous Appropriations for this Project

The University received $10 million in the 2015 session to plan two new facilities - an integrated health sciences education facility and a clinical research facility - and to predesign 

and start design on the integrated health sciences education facility.

8/31/2015 10:56:32 AM Page 6
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Legislative Capital Request

Plant Growth Research Facility

Priority: 4

Project Summary: This request for funds to design, construct, furnish and equip an addition to the plant growth facilities on the St. Paul campus and to demolish the existing 

Biological Sciences greenhouse.

Project Rationale

The College of Biological Sciences (CBS) offers an exceptional, nationally recognized educational experience.  Replacement of the existing Biological Sciences Greenhouse is 

essential to meet increased demand for enrollment and to secure a strong return on investment in the rapidly growing life sciences. Today, 33 Faculty, 40 teaching assistants and four 

support staff teaching 13 courses, depend on the collections and services of the Biological Sciences Greenhouse.  The annual enrollment for those courses is more than 1,600 

students.  The building has a strong outreach function as well, with regular visits from school groups, horticulture clubs, K-12 educators and the broader community.

The University of Minnesota’s undergraduate biology program has garnered national attention due to its signature programs (e.g., Nature of Life), its leading edge curriculum, and its 

pioneering application and use of the active learning classroom.  STEM education requires a living plant collection where extremes of diversity and adaptation are displayed and 

studied across a broad range of environments.  A new and expanded conservatory will remove current constraints to increasing enrollment and enable students to conduct 

independently designed research.  Student interest in the biological sciences is booming across the country.  Currently, there are eighteen students who apply for every single seat in 

the CBS freshman class.  Total student enrollment in CBS is anticipated to increase by up to 40% by the fall of 2018.

The Biological Sciences Conservatory is home to a biodiverse collection of plant species to assist current and future research, help preserve the Earth’s plant diversity, as well as 

building an appreciation for the richness of plant life on our planet in both students and the public. Conservatory staff service the needs of classes, researchers, and the surrounding 

community through making both our plants and expertise available. The collection is one of the most diverse in the upper Midwestern United States, containing over 1,200 species of 

plants. The Conservatory cares for everything from rare and endangered plants, to invasive species, to plants that show developing economic potential, to clones of original genome 

Project Description

This project will provide a new approximately 12,000 square foot greenhouse addition to the Plant Growth Facilities for the Biological Sciences Conservatory to replace and 

demolish the existing Biological Sciences Greenhouse on the St. Paul campus.  While the existing Plant Growth Facilities are set up for agricultural experimentation, the CBS 

Conservatory greenhouse will be a specialized unit that serves the related educational missions necessary to ensure the State’s agricultural future.

	

The total cost for this project is estimated to be $6,600,000. The new greenhouse will be located in the planned expansion area of the Plant Growth Facilities, as identified in the 

Predesign Study for Plant Growth Facilities Renovation, Replacement and Additions (1997). The new greenhouse will be built similar to the neighboring structures, but will include 

aspects specific to the plant collection requirements. The greenhouse for the Biological Sciences Conservatory will be furnished with modern temperature, humidity and lighting 

controls and monitored via the master greenhouse campus control system. Upon completion, plant specimens and program activities currently housed in the existing Biological 

Sciences Greenhouse will be moved to the new facility and the old greenhouse will be demolished.

State Request Funds: $4,400

University Funds: $2,200

At a Glance

Campus: U of M - Twin Cities Campus 2016 Total Funds: $6,600

Total Project Cost: $6,600
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Legislative Capital Request

Plant Growth Research Facility

Current Project Status

Predesign

sequenced accessions. The material from this diverse living collection is leveraged for the maximum benefit for our students, scientists, and the public at large.

Through hands-on exposure to living plants within the Biological Sciences Conservatory, students in CBS, CFANS, and other colleges learn how opportunities for discovery and 

problem solving are rooted in the diversity of life.  This education prepares university students to become the next generation of problem solvers in agriculture and food safety, 

environmental protection and restoration, as well as the production of natural and synthetic products for medical and non-medical uses.

The existing greenhouse is a fragile structure, costly to operate and rife with problems that are expensive to fix.  Environmental, structural and functional deficiencies have resulted 

in escalating maintenance and repair costs, and serious safety issues.  Failure of seals around large glass panes allows glass to shift and fall.  High humidity levels, resulting in 

extensive cracking and spalling of the exterior concrete masonry unit kneewalls, and the freeze and thaw cycles have heightened the rate of deterioration of the greenhouse.  This 

facility has the smallest footprint of any like buildings on the St. Paul campus but has the highest energy use and the second highest C02 emissions.  Gaps in the structure’s 

foundation further compromise the plant collections and student projects as a result of insect migration.

Diverse and dynamic greenhouse displays are a highly effective means of communicating the university mission to the broader public.  The Biological Sciences Conservatory will 

demonstrate with living examples how fundamental discoveries are translated into economic and environmental solutions for Minnesota. A new facility will breathe new life into a 

diverse encyclopedia of rare and spectacular plants by replacing an isolated greenhouse already deteriorated beyond repair with one that is energy efficient and integrated with 

existing facilities for teaching and research.

Previous Appropriations for this Project

None
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Legislative Capital Request

Academic and Student Experience Investments

Priority: 5

Project Summary: This request is for funds to predesign, design, renovate, furnish and equip existing teaching, student support and research facilities on the Duluth, Morris, 

Crookston and Twin Cities campus.

Project Rationale

Learning spaces are at the heart of the University’s teaching mission. To meet the needs of faculty and  the expectations of students, the University must  provide modern, 

technology-rich classrooms in  order to optimize teaching  and learning. Improved, up-to-date classrooms, instructional laboratories, and collaboration spaces  are essential to attract  

the best and brightest students and remain competitive with other regional universities. The overall student experience at the University of Minnesota will be improved by enhancing 

the physical environment and adding modern classroom learning technologies. 

Active Learning Classrooms (ALCs), a component of the programmatic request, are designed to foster interactive, flexible, student-centered learning experiences, and to operate 

using central teaching stations and student-provided laptops. ALCs offer cooperative learning environments that encourage student collaboration and peer teaching, the ability for 

instructors to interactively coach students during activities and new options for student interaction and class structure.

Modern research facilities are essential to the University’s nationally-ranked basic and applied research programs. Research funding and national competitiveness depend upon an 

institution’s researchers, and state-of-the-art laboratories are the foundation of the solid research program at the University of Minnesota. Updated facilities are critical to attract and 

retain top faculty and students and to obtain competitively awarded sponsored research grants. Without state-of-the-art laboratories in which to conduct their research, faculty will 

choose other institutions with better facilities.

Previous Appropriations for this Project

Project Description

This request is for funds to make targeted strategic investments in modernizing existing teaching, research, outreach and student support spaces on the University’s Duluth, Morris, 

Crookston and Twin Cities campuses.  Similar to appropriations for laboratory renovations in 2008 and 2010, this request is intended to update individual spaces that will not 

otherwise be improved through whole building renovations. Funds will be allocated to each campus to advance high priority projects focused on learning spaces, student support 

services and research laboratories.

Sample projects to be funded by the academic facility investment pool include:

- Renovation of obsolete biological sciences library space into modern laboratories

- Creation of new active learning classrooms, traditional clasrooms, and small group study spaces

- Conversion of an old teaching kitchen at UMC into modern teaching and research space

State Request Funds: $16,000

University Funds: $8,000

At a Glance

Campus: Systemwide 2016 Total Funds: $24,000

Total Project Cost: $24,000
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Legislative Capital Request

Academic and Student Experience Investments

Current Project Status

Varies by Project

None

8/31/2015 10:56:32 AM Page 10
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Legislative Capital Request

Pillsbury Hall Renovation

Priority: 6

Project Summary: This request is for funds to predesign, design, renovate, furnish and equip historic Pillsbury Hall on the Minneapolis campus.

Project Rationale

Pillsbury Hall is the second oldest and most iconic building on campus. Its history is intertwined with the leadership of John S. Pillsbury as State Senator (1864­68, 1871­75), 

Minnesota Governor (1875-1881), and University Regent (1863-1901).  Called “the father of the University,” Pillsbury cleared away its $80,000 debt, reorganized its finances, and 

preserved its ownership of land given through the Morrill Land Grant Act. In the 1880s, he donated $150,000 for the construction of a science building, completed in 1889 and 

named in his honor.

The Pillsbury Hall project is a key component of a sequenced plan: (1) relocating the Department of Physics from Tate Laboratory to its new building, (2) relocating the Department 

of Earth Sciences (formerly Geology and Geophysics) from Pillsbury Hall to a renovated Tate Laboratory, (3) relocating the Department of English from Lind Hall to a renovated 

Pillsbury Hall, and (4) freeing up Lind Hall for other use.

While Pillsbury Hall is no longer adaptable to modern science research or teaching, it plays a significant role in the East Bank humanities district, which encompasses Folwell, Jones, 

Nicholson, Nolte, Pillsbury and Scott halls. Planned investments in these buildings -- all built between 1889 and 1935 on the historic knoll – locate the humanities in proximity, thus 

creating synergies and collaborations among them, while preserving the University’s historic assets for future generations. The renovated Pillsbury Hall will house the Department of 

English (as the major tenant) and complementary humanities activities in technologically sophisticated spaces for research, teaching, and engagement.

English teaches nearly 6,000 students per year, generating about 20,000 student credit hours of non-English major instruction each year and teaching the core skills of liberal 

education – close reading, textual analysis, and scholarly and creative writing -- to the entire undergraduate student body. In 2014, English had 627 undergraduate majors, 36 MFA 

students in the Creative Writing Program, and 77 MA/PhD students in the Literature Program. It is the most popular humanities major on campus with high national rankings.

The new Pillsbury Hall will also be home to the Minnesota Engagement Lab (MEL). MEL is an innovative and technologically equipped humanities engagement lab where scholars, 

students, and community members will address challenges facing Minnesota citizens through focused projects, such as rural and urban access to food resources, histories of 

Project Description

This project will completely renovate Pillsbury Hall, replacing obsolete science facilities with modern, flexible non-laboratory teaching, learning, and research spaces for College of 

Liberal Arts’ humanities programs including the Department of English (which teaches nearly 6,000 students per year). The renovated space is anticipated to be divided 

approximately equally between classroom- and assembly-type space to support multiple modes of learning and alternative workplace office space. At nearly 60,000 gross square feet, 

the renovation is expected to maintain an equivalent amount of space when complete. The rehabilitation of Pillsbury Hall is expected to be consistent with the Secretary of the 

Interior's Standards for Preservation.

State Request Funds: $22,000

University Funds: $11,000

At a Glance

Campus: U of M - Twin Cities Campus 2016 Total Funds: $33,000

Total Project Cost: $33,000

8/31/2015 10:56:32 AM Page 11
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Legislative Capital Request

Pillsbury Hall Renovation

Current Project Status

Predesign In Progress

Minnesota immigrant institutions and neighborhoods, and literature and literacy services to communities. The high-tech performance spaces and engagement lab will advance the 

University’s and CLA’s goals of integrating research, teaching, and public service about the human condition, producing future leaders who will use the knowledge, skills, and 

collaboration they learned here to build vibrant communities.

The other feature of Pillsbury Hall will be spaces for production and presentation activities. Production spaces will be equipped with technologies that enable journal editing, video 

making, digital storytelling, web­site building, and web based research. Presentation spaces will be used by the hundreds of events now hosted annually by English and other 

humanities departments.

The renovated Pillsbury Hall, with its new residents, its updated facilities, and its engagement spaces will foster collaboration among the humanities and prepare students for 21st 

century life and careers that increasingly require an understanding of diverse cultures, humanistic values, and the new media that merge word and image; and engage communities in 

work that enhances the public good.

Previous Appropriations for this Project

None

8/31/2015 10:56:32 AM Page 12
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Timeline

• September

– Board of Regents review of the 2016 State capital request

• August - October

– State capital bonding tours

• October

– Board of Regents approval of the 2016 State capital request

• January

– Governor’s capital investments recommendation

• March

– Legislature reconvenes

• May - June

– Board of Regents action on FY2017 capital budget

2
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Higher Education Asset 

Preservation and 

Replacement (HEAPR)

Project Description
• HEAPR funds maximize and extend the life of the 

University’s existing inventory of buildings and facilities, 

sustaining prior U of M and State building investments.

• Individual projects fall into one of four categories: health 

and safety, utility infrastructure, building systems, energy 

efficiency.

Project Rationale
• The University’s mission will be compromised without 

continued, sustained investment in buildings and 

infrastructure.

• Strategic investments targeted to mission critical  

buildings will improve energy efficiency and reduce long 

term operating cost.

• This project was identified in each year of the Six Year 

Plan.

Systemwide

$100,000,000 project funds

$100,000,000 state share

4
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AHC Phase I: Health 

Science Education Facility

Project Description
• This request is to complete design, renovate, construct, 

furnish, and equip education facilities to meet the needs of 

the Medical School and AHC.

• This project will modernize and expand the University's 

medical and health science learning facilities including 

classrooms, simulation centers, collaboration space, and 

an advanced biomedical library.

Project Rationale
• Aging facilities undercut the competitiveness of academic 

programs.

• Changes in health care delivery call for a full integration of 

health education, research, and clinical care.

• The health of Minnesota families and the economic vitality 

of the state depends on access to well-trained health 

providers and innovative health discoveries.

Twin Cities campus

$100,000,000 project funds

$66,667,000 state share

6
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Plant Growth 

Research Facility

Project Description
• This request for funds to design, construct, furnish, and 

equip an addition to the plant growth facilities on the Saint 

Paul campus and to demolish the existing Biological 

Sciences greenhouse.

• This project will provide a new 12,000 square foot 

greenhouse addition to the Plant Growth Facilities for the 

Biological Sciences Conservatory

Project Rationale
• Leadership in teaching and research must be 

strengthened by replacing obsolete facilities.

• STEM education requires a living plant collection where 

extremes of diversity and adaptation may be studied.  

• The Biological Sciences Conservatory houses one of the 

most diverse plant collections in the upper Midwest, with 

over 1,200 species of plants.

• This project was included in the 2014 and 2015 state 

capital requests.

Twin Cities campus

$6,600,000 project funds

$4,400,000 state share

7
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Academic and 

Student Experience 

Investments

Project Description
• This request is for funds to make targeted strategic 

investments in teaching, research and student experience 

spaces on the Crookston, Duluth, Morris, and Twin Cities 

campuses.  

• Project funds will be allocated as follows:

– $4 million to Crookston

– $4 million to Duluth

– $4 million to Morris

– $12 million to Twin Cities

Project Rationale
• The University must provide modern, technology-rich 

classrooms in order to optimize teaching and learning and 

to attract the best and brightest students.

• Updated facilities are critical to attract and retain top 

faculty and students and to obtain competitively awarded 

research grants.

Systemwide

$24,000,000 project funds

$16,000,000 state share

8
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Pillsbury Hall Renovation Project Description
• This request is for funds to predesign, design, renovate, 

furnish, and equip historic Pillsbury Hall on the 

Minneapolis campus.

• This project will renovate nearly 60,000 gross square feet 

for classrooms, assembly space, and alternative 

workplace office space.

Project Rationale
• Pillsbury Hall is once of the oldest and most iconic 

buildings on campus and is listed on the National Register 

of Historic Places.

• The building is no longer suited to modern science and 

engineering research and teaching.

• Renovation for English, teaching, and other functions will 

strengthen adjacencies among humanities programs 

engaged in preparing students for 21st century careers.  

• This project was included in the Six Year Plan in 2016.

Twin Cities campus

$33,000,000 project cost

$22,000,000 state share

9
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 

 

Board of Regents September 11, 2015 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Report of the Committees 

 

     

 Review   Review + Action   Action    Discussion  

 

 

 

 

PRESENTERS: Regent Dean Johnson 

 

 

PURPOSE & KEY POINTS 

 

Pursuant to Board of Regents Policy: Board Operations and Agenda Guidelines, “The Board conducts Pursuant to Board of Regents Policy: Board Operations and Agenda Guidelines, “The Board conducts 

business through meetings of the Board and its committees…. [and] Committees provide 

recommendations for action by the Board. Typically, standing committees have the following 

responsibilities: 

• Recommend action on matters where the Board has reserved authority to itself as outlined in 

Board of Regents Policy: Reservation and Delegation of Authority and other Board policies; 

• Provide governance oversight on topics within the committee’s purview; 

• Review and make recommendations on relevant new and existing Board policies; 

• Receive reports on policy-related issues affecting University departments and units; 

• Receive information items (e.g., status reports on current issues of concern and administrative 

searches); and 

• Review other items placed on the agenda by the Board chair in consultation with the president 

and Board vice chair.” 

 

The Board chair will call on the chair of each committee to present recommended actions and provide 

a brief report. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

 Current committee chairs: 

• Academic & Student Affairs Committee – L. Cohen 

• Audit & Compliance Committee – L. Brod 

• Facilities, Planning & Operations Committee – D. McMillan 

• Faculty & Staff Affairs Committee – P. Simmons 

• Finance Committee – R. Beeson 

• Governance & Policy Committee – L. Cohen 

• Litigation Review Committee – T. Devine 

 

X This is a report required by Board policy.  
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